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BEFORE THE KPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 7030/2021
Mst, Kashifa Bibi

Versus

District & Sessions Judge/Competent Authority, Lower Chitral and 03 others

REPLY ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS No. 1.2 & 3.

Respectfully Sheweth!

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:-

1. That the appellant has got no cause of action/locus standi.

2. That the appellant has concealed material facts from this Hon’ble Tribunal.

3. That the appellant has been estopped to sue by her own conduct to file the
instant appeal before this Hon’ble Tribunal.

4. That the instant appeal is badly time barred.

5. That the instant appeal is not maintainable in its present form.

6. That the instant appeal is bad for mis-joinder and non-joinder of necessary
parties.

7. That the instant appeal is barred by law.

8. That the appellant has not come with clean hands to this Hon’ble Tribunal.

ON FACTS:-

L. The stance of appellant to the extent of her posting as Muharrir in

%

the court of Senior Civil Judge is correct, rest of para is incorrect. In
fact, the appreciation certificate was issued to the then learned
Senior Civil Judge Model Court Chitral and his staff members for
disposing of most cases in KPK. Though the cooperation of staff
had a major role in achieving targets but the appellant had no role in
the good performance of Model Trial Court. .

I1. Correct. The appellant has preferred a departmental appeal before
Hon’ble Senior Puisne Judge, Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
Meanwhile, the appellant has filed the instant appeal to your honor.

III.  Detailed reply is mentioned below.

1. Incorrect. The appellant was not verbally granted leave on
26.11.2020 for two days. When appellant submitted two

. days casual leave application for 27.11.2020 & 28.11.2020,

which was marked to clerk of éourt (COQC) for report. COC

reported that the balance of applicant has already been

<




Y}

1)

{a

~

® =N o

On Grounds:

exhausted, therefore, request for casual leave was regretted
and COC was directed to inform her regarding refusal of
casual leave. (Application is annexed as Anx-A ) |
Incorrect. Detail has been given in ﬁreceding para.
Incorrect. Detail has been given in preceding para.
Incorrect. On 27.11.2020 the appellant was absent from her
duty, resultantly she was marked absent in the attendance
register. (Anx-B) On same date at about 12:30 one of the
staff member namely Faiz ur Rehman informed the '
respondent No.3 that the appellant is performing duty with
ETEA staff at football stadium near Shahi Mosque, Chitral.
Respondent No.3 along with his driver and one computer

operator namely Abdul Haq rushed to the spot for

verification of information, because such like allegation and

inquiry was already pending égainst the appellant.

Respondent No.3 found the appellant while performing duty

with ETEA officials for recruitment of police constables at

mentioned place. Respondent No.2 made video of the

situation and also took pictures. (DVD and Photographs are

annexed as Anx-C) Moreover, respondent No.3 recbfded

statement of Deputy Director ETEA on spot who admitted

that applicant is performing ETEA duty with them. (4nx-D).

Appellant could not establish her stance that she was there |
to invite her guest, because she was present in the middle of
the ground where the candidates were giving test and no

other person except ETEA staff were allowed to enter into

the said football ground.

Correct. Needs no comments.

Correct. Needs not comments.

Correct.

Correct. That the appellant has filed the instant appeal but

she was dismissed from service after adopting proper inquiry

and founding the appellant guilty.

A. Incorrect. The inquiry proceedings were conducted strictly in

accordance with the Rules and Procedure, envisaged by the Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules,

2011. During the course of ihquiry, the Departmental Representative
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produced 04 witnesses who were thoroughly cross examined by the
appellant and in rebuttal theréof the appellant also produced witnesses
in her support and after closure of evidence both the parties were heard.
The respondent No.1 also given ample opportunity to the appellant to

- produce additional evidence in rebuttal and she was also personally
heard.

. Incorrect. The inquiry officer/respondent No.2 has recommended the
major penalty after going through all the evidence/record. Moreover, the
service record of the appellant shows that on so many occasions she
remained absent from her duty without any permission and several
warnings/explanations were called from her. (i) Vide warning letter No.
1172 dated 04.06.2020 the appellant had been warned for unauthorized
absence. (ii) Warning/counseling letter dated 06.01.2021 was also
issued to her for none-observance of office timings and for unserious
attitude towards her duty. (iii) Most importantly, vide office order
bearing endorsement No. 2337-2341 dated 07.07.2018 as a result of

inquiry the appellant was penalized for withholding of two annual

increments as well as recovery was made from her salary for 11 days
of absence by the then learned District & Sessions Judge Chitral.
(iv) Vide office order No. 579/SCJ/Admn/Chitral dated 11.12.2020
counselling letter was also issued to the appellant with the directions to
mend her attitude. (Anx-E to I). Despite the above, she did not mend .
her ways, thus the instant inquiry and its result in shape of dismissal
from services of appellant. (Anx-J to M) Above all, perusal of her
previous PERs disclosed that her different reporting officers and
countersigning officers had given adverse remarks against the appellant,

her first ever and recent Annual PERs are worth perusal. (4nx-0)

. Incorrect. The appellant has been dismissed from service on the strength
of sufficient evidence coupled with video/DVD and other corroborative
evidence. Moreover, the general reputation of the appellant was also not

good during her service.

Incorrect. Detail has been given in the preceding paras.
Incorrect. Detail has been given in the preceding paras.
Incorrect. Detail has been given in the preceding paras.

Incorrect. Detail has been given in the preceding paras.

Incorrect. Detail has been given in the preceding paras.
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J. Incorrect. Detail has been given in the preceding paras.

K. Incorrect. Detail has been given in the preceding paras.

e

L. Needs no comments.

In view of above, it is humbly prayed that entire proceedings against the
appellant have been conducted as per procedure and law by adopting the legal
procedure and she has been rightly dismissed from service, hence, the appeal in
hand is liable to be rejected on its initial stage. Moreover, comments of Hon’ble
District & Sessions Judge Chitral bearing No. 965 DSI/ZQ/CTL, dated 24.04.2021
to the worthy Registrar, Peshawar High Court, Peshawar be also consider as part

and parcel of instant reply.

Respondent No. 3
SCJ (Admn) Chitral

D&SJ Chidral
Competent Authority Inquiry Officer

- ‘ Affidavit:

Verified that contents of written reply are true and

)

correct to the best of my knowledge.

SCH(J) Chitral
Inquiry Officer

Additional Advocate General
(Service Tribunal) K.P.K
Peshawar
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@, %+ DISTRIGT JUDICIARY CHITRAL LOWER
- . Office of the District & Sessions Judge, Lower Chitral
: -:Phone # 0943-412533, Fax # 0943-412380, E-Mail: dsjcti@gmail.com

& 1‘;/:‘ : . - N X B
g ! ~No. DSJZQICTL Dated: / 12021,

The worthy Registrar,
. Peshawar High Court, '
Peshawar. -

Y

Subject: - Departmental Appeal No. 06/2021
Mst. Kashifa Bibi... Vs... D&SJ Lower Chitral.

R/Sir, | )
~ Reference your good-self letter bearing endorsement No.

4587/ Admn dated 01.04.2021, the requisite comments are as under:

ON FACTS:
1. | Needs né corﬁments, being irrelevant to the answering respondent.
2. Ne_eds no comménts, being irrelevant to the answering respondent.

‘?‘i‘" 3.  Correct to the extent of appellarit’s appointment as Junior Clerk BS- .
11,- however, rest of the Para is irrelevant, hence needs no
com.ments.

4. Correct to the extent of appellant’s posting as _Muhém‘ir in the Court
of learned Senior Civil Judge, fest of the Para is dennied.

5. Incorrect. Infact, the learned Senior Civil Judge (Admn), lower
Chitral vide letter No. 365/SCJ/Admin Chitral dated 02.12.2020
submitted a complaint against the appellant Mst. Kashifa Bibi,
Junior Clerk, pésted as Muharrir in his -Court to the effect that: the
appel.lant reinained absent from her official duty on V27.11.2020

“despite the fact that her application was rejected; and that the

" ‘appellant has performed duty with ETEA Staff in reéruitment

process of police constables at Football Stadium near Sbahi Mpdsque, '

. Y
! ‘ '
Bre
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10.

1.

- Chitral withoutfa‘;;depjértmeﬁt-‘ai"'permjssioh. (Copy of Complaint is

annexed herewith as Annexure-“A”).

Incorrect. Detail has already been given in the i’bid Para.

Incorrect. The instant Para of her appeal is at variance with Para No.

5 of her appeal.

Incorrect. Detail has already been given in Para: 5. Infact, the
appellant performed the duty -with ETEA Staff at Football Ground
near Shaﬁi Mosque Chitral for recruitment of police constables on -

27.11.2020. Qua this, video recording/DVD exhibited in the course

of inquiry coupled with the statement of the Deputy Director ETEA

Mr. Riaz Akbar conﬁrms.her presence while performing duty with
ETEA staff. As far, Stan'ce of the appellant thét she went ‘therAe.to
invite her gueét for dinner, is concerned, suffice it to say that she
failed to produce any (;orroborative evidenc;e as the avéilable record
and video recording speaks otherwise. It is noteworthy that the
appellant Has claimed that being indispose on the rel'.evant day she
was unable to perform her official duty, but surpriéingly, on the
same day she was found performing duty as invigilator with ETEA
Staff and that too without any leave and departmentél permission.
The video recording and statement of Députy Dire.ctor.ETEA bglied
her étancé. |

Incorrect. Detail answer has been ~gil§en in the preceding Para(s). |

Correct, being confirmed by the Deputy Director ETEA.

It is submitted that after receiving complaint from the learned SCJ-

Admn, the then leamed District & Sessions Judge (being Competent

Page 2 of 7




12.

13.

Authority) v1de 01der bearing No. 2935/D&SJ/ZQ/CTL dated

09.12.2020, called explanation from the appellant in response

whereof, she had submitted her written reply, whereas, the learned
Senior Civil Judge (Admin) vide his letter No. 594/SCJ/Admn/
Chitral dated 16.12.2020 has also submitted clarification in response
to the reply so submitted by the appellant. (Copy of the explanation,
reply of the appellant and clarification of Senior‘ Civil Judge
(Adfnin)‘ are - annexed herewith as Annexure;;‘B” to “D”
respectively).

That the reply so submitted by the appellaht was found not

satisfactory, consequently, the then learned District & Sessions

Judge, being Competent Authority, vide office order No. 3065-

3066/DSJ/ ZQ/CTL dated 16.12.2020 was pleased to direct a proper

inquiry to be conducted into ‘the charges against the appellant and

appointed Mr. Asif Kamal, leamed Senior Civil Judge (Judicial),
Lower Chitral as Inquify Officer, under the relevaﬁt Rules of Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa ‘Government Servants (Efﬁcieney and Discipline)
Rules, 2011. The appellant was charge eheeted and statement of
allegation was also provided to her. (Copy of the office order,
Charge Sheet and Statement of Allegation are annexeel as Annexure-
“E” to “G” respectively).

That the learned I_llquiry- Officer (Mr. AsilC Kamal, Senior Civil
Judge (Judicial), Chitral Lower) conducted the inquiry by affording

opportunity to both the appellant and departmental representative

- and after recording of evidence from both the sides and provision of

Page 3 of 7
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ample opportunity_ of cross examination coupled with hearing the

“parties, vide his_ detailed inquiry report consisting of five pages,

found the charges levelled against the appellant being proved, hold
the appeila‘nt guilty, recommended major penalty. (Copy of inquiry

report dated 15.02.2021 is Annexure-“H” and the order sheets of the

. inquiry proceedings and evidence of both the parties recorded during

the course of inquiry including exhibits are annexed as Annexuré—
“]"’). On receipt of the inquiry report, the then leamed‘Disrtr'-ict &
Sessions Judge Lower‘Chiltral (Competent Authority).lissued final
Show Cause Notice coupled with personal hearing to' the appellant
with the direction to submit her reply to the show cause notice,
additional evidence, if any, in writing. (Copies of the ﬁnall show
cause notice and bersonal hearing are annexed as Anne%ure-A “J ”'&4

“K”) and vide order dated 03.03.2021 after perusing the inquiry

report, the entire record, previousﬁ conduct of the appellant, the
defense so produced by her and after personal hearing; awarded
major penalty and dismissed her from service. (Order dated -

03.03.2021 and office order bearing No. 492-96/ DSJ/ZQ/CTL dated

03.03.2021 are annexed as Annexure-“L” & “M”).

14, Incoi*rect, detail answer has be,eﬁ given ibid.
15. Legal one. | |
ON GROUNDS:
a. jncorrel:ct-.l The inquiry proceedings were conducted strictly in

accordance with the Rules and Procedure, envisaged by the

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency and

Page 4 of 7




-Discipliﬁgt)}ffkﬁﬁiés, 2011. During the coursé of inquiry, the

- Departmental Representative. prodﬁcéd. four (04) witnesses

who were thoroughly cross examined by the appellant and in

rebuttal thereof the appellant also produced witnesses in her
éuppon -and afte.r closure of evidence both the parties were
heard. The learned District & Sessions Judge (Competent
Aufhority) also given ample opporiunity to the appellant to
ﬁrqduce additional evidence in rebuttal and she was also

personally heard.

Incorrect. Answer has been given in the preceding Para. .

Incorrect. The competent authority after perusing the inquiry

report, 'r'eply to the show cause notice as well as personal

hearing to the appellant and keeping in view the previous

conduct and record of the appellant, passed'the_ order of her

dismissal strictly on merits.

Incdrréct. The inquiry officer has: recom’mvended the méjo_r
penalty after going through all the evidence/record. Moreover,
the service record of the appellantbshows that on so many
occasions she remained absent. from her'dmy without any
permissi(l)n and several .warnings/expl’énatioﬁs wére called
from her. (i) Vide warning 'le.tter No. 1172 dated 04.06.2020
the appellant had been warned for unauthorized absence.
(i) Warning/counseling letter dated 06.01.2021’ Was also
issued to her for norie-observénce (;f office timings and for

unserious attitude towards her duty. (iii) Most importantly,

Page S of 7




v:ide office order bearing endorsement No. 2337-2341 dated

07.07.2018 45 a result of inquiry the appellant was peﬁaliied

for withholding of two annual increments as well as

recovery was made from her salary for 11 days of absence by

the then learried District & Sessions Judge Chitral. (iv) Vide
office ordér No. 579/SCJ/Admn/Chitral dated 11.12.2020
counselling letter was also issued to the appellant with the
directions to mend her attitude. (Cépy of warning letter No.
1172 dated 04.06.2020, Warning/counseling letter d;cl_ted
06.01.2021, office ofder bearing endorsemgnt No. 2337-2341
dated 07.07.2018 & office order No. 579/SCJ/Admn/Chitral
dated 11.12.2020 are annexed as Annexure-“N" to “Q”.)

Incorrect. Detail answer has been given in preceding Para.

~ Incorrect. The appellant has been dismissed from service on

the strength of sufficient evidence cOupled with video/DVD
and lother corroborative evidence. Furthermofe, the general
reputation of the appellant was also below the line as several
letters were »received to the then learned District & Sessions
Judge, Lower Chitral, some of which were pasted on the main
gate of the éourt pfemises, containing serious moral
allegatiqns agaiﬁst appellént. (Sofne of complaints which were
réceived througﬁ' post are annexed as Annexure-‘.‘R”). :

Besides, per the Judicial Esta Code, 2011, oné of. the

qualiﬁcatidns for the post of Junior Clerk is “a speed of 30

words per minute in typing” but the appellant was having no

Page 6 of 7




knowledge: of ‘typingwhich is evident from ,her' “Annual

PERs”. -'Mo'r‘e,over, _‘ her different Repoﬂing Officers and
Countersigning Officers had given advers'ek remarks, her first
ever and recent Annual PERSs are worth i)erusal. (Copy of the
PERs are annexed as Annexure “8”) |
Incorrect. The then learned District & Sessions judge, being
'competeﬁt authority, after examining the entire resord, in thé
iigh"c-of settléd principles, iaassed the order impugned herein.
Needs no comments - being irrelevant.  However,
record/evidence produced by the appellant in her defense, had
sufﬁciently coﬁnected her with the offenses for which she was
charge sheeted," Agsin_, the inquiry proseedings were ”

conducted strictly in accordance with the Rules and

AProcj:edures énshrined  under -~ Khyber  Pakhtunkhwa

Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2011

and the appellant.was held guilty of the charges levelled

against her. Consequently, the major penalty of dismissal

from service had rightfy been imposed against her.

Legal one.
Comments are submitted as desired, please.
R te
o _
Phool Bibi

District & Sessions Judge
Lower Chitral

‘Page 7of 7
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ﬁ\ DISTRICT JUDICIARY KHYRER PAKHTUNKHWA, CHITRAL
¢l - ¢ OFFICE OF THE:SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE (ADMIN), CHITRAL LOWER

Y ¢, PH#  0943- 413812 Emadil: scjchitral@gmail.com
G T b Fax#  0943- 413498 :

NO.“_5é£/8CJ/Admin/Chitral Dated:%/ﬂ/j_{ﬁ@o' s ) \’/\
. . . - /,‘ , . / 1
M7

The learned District & Sessions Judge/Zilla Qazi, %é
Chitral Lower. -

A

| | | o
COMPLAINT AGAINST KASHIFA BIBI JUNIOR CLERK.

Respected Sir,

. lhat on 26.11.2020 Kashifa Bibi Junior Clerk subx%iittéd 02 days casual

| leave application for 27.11.2020 & 28.11.2020 but as per report of the
Clerk of ~Court (COC) her leave balance has already been -exhausted,
therefore, request -for casual leavg was regreﬁed and COC was directed

to ilnforr:n he;r regarding refusal of césua] leave: (Leave app‘Iication and

copy of the relevant page of balance register is attached).

2. That on 27.11.2020 she remained absent from her duty, I'esulfantly she
.was marked absent in the attendance register. (Copy of relevant page of

attendance register is attached).

3. That on 27.11.2020 at about 12:30 PM one of the Stéff member namely
Faiz-ur-Rahman Bailiff of the _court-informéd the undersigned that the |
official némed above (Kashifa Bi‘bi) is performing‘duty with the ETEA
Staff at Football Staduim near Shahi Mosque for recruitment of police

constables.

Page 1 0of2
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That the undersj_gng‘;q in official vehicle along with Nabi Gul (driver) and

Abdul Haq (Computer Operator) rushed to the spot for the vefific_:ation

of information as sucl: like allegation and inquiry already pending

against the official named above. (Copy of complaint and her comments

attached).

That the undersigned found the official named above while performing
duty with the ETEA ofﬁcials‘for fecruitment of police constables in the
Football Stadiﬁm near Shahi Mosque. The Computer dperafor namely
Abdul Haq made video recording and snap shots of fhe scene for proof.

(Snap shots and video recording in separate USB éttaéhed).

The undersigned recorded the written statement of the Deputy Director
ETEA on the spot, whéreiﬁ, he stated that the official named above is
per.formin’g duty with them on the recommendation of Director of the
ETEA on daiblf -wéges. (Statt:rnent aftached).

That the official named above remained absent from her duty on
27.11.2020 and unauthorized and illegally performed duty with ETEA
staff for recruitment of police cohstables without any permission. Such
act of the official nafned above amounts to miscondﬁct and unfit to

remain in service.

The complaint is hereby submitted against -the official named above

- Kashifa Bibi Junior Clerk (attached as Muharrir with the court of undersigned)

tor further necessary action on your part, please. /

(Muhammad Irfar) >\ohero

Senior Civil Judge (Admin),
Chitral Lower

‘Page 2 of 2
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DiIsT RICT JUDICIARY KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, (w2

Olfice of the District & Sessions Judge/ Zilla Qazi Lower Chitral
Ph # 0543-412533 """ Fax # 0943-412380 E-Mail:dsjcti@gmail. com

ER SR RS LAl I‘****%!'tttttt#'ﬁ‘*t**’#%**’C’(‘llt*#i‘*"#l‘*#‘-’ill‘t***!*Ut*#’l&*'li*tt***##***'*!!#tt

No. 2G2S DS)/ZQ/CTL Dated. ng/ 1212020

A

Miss Kashifa Bibi,

Junior Clerk (Muharrir),

Court of Senior Civil Judge (Admn)
L.ower Chitral

Subject: ~ EXPLANATION.

Reference to a complainf/report submitted by the learned Senior Civil
Judge (Acimn) Lower Chitral vide letter No. 365/SCJ/Admn dated 02.12.2020, to the
undersigned, you were found absent from your duty on 27.11.?020, without prior
peimission of the competént au‘thor.ity and was found performing duty with the ETEA
Swaft for recruitment of police constables" at Football Stadium near Shahi Mosque.
Although, you were intimated regarding your non a;/ailability of casual ieave by the
Otfticer concurecl therefore, you are directed to submit your explamtlon for the
willtul absence as well as performing d,l_;ties other than your official duties with ETEA
sl and that to®without any approval or sanction of the competent authorit;f within

seven days after the receipt of this notice, failing which you will be proceed

KPK Government Servant (Efficiency & Disciplinary Rules) 2011.

(JAVAID-UR-REHMAN)
Distiict/&zSE.ssmns Ju doe/Zﬂh Qag.l
Lower Chltral

No. JZj_ié_ _DS}/ZQ/CTL Dated Chitral the g //2 /2017,

Copy Forwarded for information fo.

The Senior Civil Judge {Admn), Chitral

<

(JAVAED-UR-REHMAN)
District & Sessions Judge/Zilla Qazi,
Lower Chitral,
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: * g DISTRICT JUDICIARY KHXB_EB PAKHTUNI\HWA CHITRAL
OFFICE OF THE SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE (ADMIN), CHITRAL LOWER
PH# 0943 413812 Email: scjchitral@gmail. com

No._594 _ /SCU/Admin/Chiral  Dated: JE 1 A& /2020

. SRS AR 30 I -

The learned District & Sessions Judge/Zilla Qazi,
Chitral Lower.

REPLY IN RESPECT OF EXPLANATION SUBMITTED BY
KASHIFA _BIBl _JUNIOR _CLERK REGARDING A
COMPLAINT AGAINST HER. | ]

Respected Sir,

My reply to the ekplanation submitted by above named official is -

as under:-

I. A complaint was submitted by the undersigned agai'rist the Kashifa
Bibi Junior Clerk on 02,12.2020. On 09.12.2020 your lgood self
has asked for submission of explanation. On 15.12.2020 the said
official submitted her explanation, wherein, she has taken the
ground that the undersigned héd orally asked her to take leave due
to arm pain for two days. Such statement is wrong, illegal and
against facts. In this respect it is submitted that on 26.11.2020 the
said official during courts hours vérbally submitted that due to arm

pain she may be granted two days leaves, the undersigned asked

/ her to submit casual leave application. On the same day her leave
o S .
RN . .
VA application was presented to the undersigned by the concerned
A
v \L §
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staff along with _.t}}e balance register. As per the report of Clerk of
Court (COC.),‘ her leave Ba]anoe was already exhausted, resultantly,
her request for casual leave was regretted and COC was directed to
inform her regarding refusal of casual leave. Furthermore, the
official under report is not my ﬂpersonal servant to grant her leave
orally and there is rule and procedure for obtaining/granting of

casual leaves etc to government officials.

Moreover, in the said explanation the delinquent official
has taken contradictory stance as she has stated that “on
27.11.2020 telephonically asked hy colleague namely Khair-ud-
Din (Naib Qasid) tb submit casual leave application for the
mentioned date due to arm pain”. Perusal of her leave applic;eition
reveals that she has submitted the said application on 26.11.2020
by signing the said application herself and the same was also
turned down/regretted on the same date i.e. 26.11.2020. (Her leave

application already been annexed with the original complaint). -

The other ground taken in the said explanation that she has not
performed any duty with the ETEA staff for recruitment is
concerned, in this respect my complaint against her is self-

explanatory.

My reply is hereby submitted as desired, please.

{(Muhummad Ir o ),\
T Senior Civil Judge (Admin), \\ ode
.Chitral Lower-

Page 2 of 2
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FHon bie District & Sessions 'udl,»/LQ
Lower.( hmal .

Subject: EXPLANATION,

Dear Sir,

With due respect it is submitted that reference to yo.ur ho_nor’s
lerter No. 203 35/DSIZQICTL Datcd 09.12.2020, that on 26.11.2020 the learned
SeniorlCiviI Judge (Admin). Lowér Chitral, orally :«1.§kGd me to take leave due to
arm pain for two days. Furthermore on 27.11.2020 telephonically asked my
colleague namely Khair Uddin (Naib Qasid) 10 submit casual leave application for
the mentoned date due 10 arm. paila. Moreover. no one has informed me about the
acceplance or rejection of my "oasital'iea\}e application, hence, | considered my

application as accepted.

As far as performing duty with ETEA Staff for recruitment. is
concerned, it is baseless allegation against me as neither have any order by the
concerned Authority nur 1 have dltonded lhdl recruitment process. My pwscme at

Football Ground was due w my concemcd person, who was hailing from down

disuict: was performing duty and T went theve o iavite hinito my home,

It is therefore humbly. requested in your honor that, kindly
withdraw (he explanation on humanity ground.
Dated: 15.12.2020

(KASHIFA BH’%I)/X
Tuntor Clerk. Attached with the

W/ Court of SCI ( Ac!mln)
: . Lower (.Ti_litrai.
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Office of the District & Sessions Judge/Zilla Qazi Lower Chitral
Phone # 0943- 412333 fax # 0943-412380, E-Mail: ds;crngmazI com
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No. 3065 =38 14 DSJIZQICTL Dated: /b I_J2_ 1200

OFFICE ORDER RPN -\

Writien complaint/report was submiitted by the learned Senior £ ﬁ (

Judge (Admn), Lower Chitral vide his letter No. 365/SCJ/Admn/Chitral dated
02.12.2020 against.accused/ofﬁcial némély'Mst:’ Kashifa Bibi Junior Clerk BPS-
[1 presently Muharrir attached to the court of learned Senior Civil Judge
(/—\dmn)/M’l‘MC, Chitral. This office by virtue of office order bearing No.
2935/MDistrict &  Sessions  Judge/ZQ/CTL  dated  09.12.2020  issued
explanation/show cause netice to the accused/official. As per the wriften reply of
the accused/official and ciariﬁcaﬁon of learned Senior Civil Judge (Adm’n) vide
his letter No. 594/SCJ/Admn/Chitral dated 16.12.2020, coupled with the main
complaint, the reply so filed by the'accused/ofﬁcial was not found satisfactory, |
therefore, the undersigned being Competent Authority under section 5(b) read
with section 11 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency.
and Discipline) Rules, 2011 direct an inquiry to be conducted into the charges
against the accused/official by aﬁpointing Mr. Asif Kamal Senior Civil Judge
(Judicial), Lower Chitral as an Inquiry Officer as per charge sheet and statement
of allegations prepared by the Colmpetent Authority under the provided procedure
for conduct of inquiry, at the earliest while observing all the formalities. The
relevant record be sent to the Tnquiry Officer forthwith and the accused/official be
also informed. |

Encl:

—

WD’ “UR- REHMAM\
istrict & Sessions Judge/ZQ

Lower Chitral.

Copy forwarded for information and compliance to:

1. The learned Senior Civil Judge (Judicial) Mr. Asif Kamal

2 The accused/official concerned. .

_/'gAVAer— "REHMAN)
e &

istrict & Sessions Judge/ZQ,
Lower Chitral

' | d
DISTRICT JUDICIARY KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, @

x/»;/
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Subject:

Memo,

()

wn

DISTRICT JUDICIARY KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA,
Office of the District & Sessions Judge/Zilla Qazi Lower Chitral
Phone #-0943-d1 2533, Fax # 0943-412380, E-Mail: dsjctl@gmail.com

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ 'rs‘g&vvvvwvvvv00nuvwnn:n;;trv;cuv-vauuvu;n-mnunu-uuu»uvtnavtu

No. 3eb DSJ/ZQ/CTL Dated: /& | )2 12020.

Mrs. Kashita Bibi Junior. Clerk BPS-11,

Presently Muharrir dttached'to the court of
Senior Civil Judge (Admn)/MTMC Lower Chitral

CHARGE SHEET

That you accused/official on 26.11.2020 sublﬁitted [2 days casual leave
application for 27.] 1.2020 & 28.11.2020 -but as per report §f the Clerk of
Court (COC) your leave balance was already been exhauste“d, therefor_e, your
request for grant of casual leave was regretted by the learned Senior Civil
Judge (Admn) and you were also been informed regarding refusal of casual
leave. |

That despiie of refusal of your _iéave you remained absent from your duty on
27.11.2020 and you were marked absent in thé attendance regivster.

That on 27.11.2020 at about 12:30 PM one of the staff rember namely Faiz-
ur-Rahman Bailiff of the court informed the learned Senior Civil Judge
(Admn) that you were performing du’f& with the EIEA Staff at Football
Staduim near Shahi Mosque for recruitment of police constables.

That the learned Sell)ior Civil Judge (Admn) in official vehicle along with
Nabi Gul (driver) and Abdul Haq (Coraputer Operator) rushed to the spot f(;r
the verification of information as such like allegation/complaint héd already
been subnnittecf by unkn(.)\}m pcrsbn previously and you accused/official had
already submitied reply to the said complaint. |
That the fearnsd Senior Civil Judge {Adran) found you wﬁile performing

o

duty with the ETEA officials for recruitmeni of polics constables in the

. Page 1 of2
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Football Stadmm near Shahi Mosque. The Computer Operator namely Abdul

Haq made vndeo recordmg and snap shots of the scene for proof

The learned Senior Givil Judge (Admn) also recorded the written statement

~of the Deputy Director ETEA on the spot, wherein, he stated that you

accused/official was performing di)ty with them on the recommendation of
Director of the ETEA o daily wages.

That you accused/official remained absent from your duty on 27.11.2020 and
unauthorized and illegally performed duty with ETEA staff for recruitment
ol police constables without any permission. |

That the reason assigned by you accused/official in your rebiy with regard
to absence from your duty and performing duty with ETEA staffis not found
satisfactory.

That you accused/official remained willfu] absent from your duties on
27.11.2020 and performed duty with the ETEA officials for recruitment of
police constables in the Football.Stadium near Shahi Mosque j¢ amounts to
misconduct.and willful disobedience, hence, you accused/ofﬁciallhas been
accused of misconduct as defined in section 2(1) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2011.

You are therefore, required to explain your position that why not penalties

¢ --provided under section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency

and Discipline) Rules, 2011, be imposed upon you.

(Javaid-ur-Reherdn)
Wesgims Judge/ZQ),
Lower Chitral
(Competent Authority)

Page 2 of 2
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Subject:

I

DISTRICT .JUDICIARY KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA,
“Office of the District & Sessions Judge/Zilla Qazi Lower Chitral -
. Phone # 0943-412533, Fax # 0943-412380, E-Mail: dsjcti@gmail:com

" Mrs. Kashifa Bibi Junior Clerk BPS-11,

Pres.entlx Muharrir attached to the court of
Senior Civil Judge (Admn)/MTMC Lower Chitral

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATION

That you accused/official on 26.11.2020 submitted 02 days casual leave

applicati‘on for 27.11.2020 & 28.11.2020 but as per report of the Clerk

of Court (COC) your leave balance was already been exhausted,

therefore, your request for grant of casual leave was regretted by the

learned Senior Civil Judge (Admn) and you were also been informed

regarding refusal of casual leave.

That despite of refusal of your leave- you remained absent from your
duty on 27.11.2020 and you were mafked absent in the attendanpe
register.

That on27.11 .2020 at about 12:30 PM one of the staff member namely

Faiz-ur-Rahman Bailiff of the court informed the learned Senior Civil

Judge (Admn) that you were performing duty with the ETEA Staff at
Football Staduim near Shahi ‘Mosque for recruitment of police
constables. | |

That the learned Senior Civil Judge (Admn) in official vehicle along
with Nabi Gut (driver) and Abdul Haq {Computer Operator) rushed to
the spot for -the ‘verification of information as such like
allégation/oomplaim had already been submitted by unknown person
previously and you accused/official had already submitted reply té the

said complaint. | °
~ Page 1 of2
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5: That the learned Seniqr.,_,.Civi]' Judge (Admn) found you while

performing duty with’ the ETEA officials for recruitment. of police

constables in the Football Stadium near Shahi Mosque. The Computer

* Operator namely Abdul Haq made video recdrding and snap shots of
the scene for proof. ’ |
6. The learned Senior Civil Judge (Admn) also recorded the w;itten
statement of the Deputy Director ETEA on the spot, wherein, he stated
that you accused/official was performing Auty with them on the
recommendation of Director c;f the ETEA on daily wages. |

7. -That you accused/official remained absent from your duty on

,: . 27.11.2020 and unauthorized and illegally performed dutylwith ETEA

| ) staff for recruitment of police constables without any permission.

8. That the reason assignéd by you accused/official in your reply with
regard to absence from your duty and perfofming duty with ETEA staff
is not found satisfactory.,

9. That you accused/official has been accﬁsed'of misconduct as defined ih »
section 2(1) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants
(Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2051 1.

You are therefore, required to explain yout position that why not

penalties provided under section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Gover

servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2011, be imposed upon yo

Wi&ﬂr-ﬁehmaﬂ)
rstrict & Sessions Judge/ZQ,

Lower Chitral
(Competent Authority)

Page 2 of 2
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BLI*ORE '
ASIF I\AMAL bFNlOR CIVIL JUDGE/JUDICIAL MAGISTRA’I i,
LOWER CHITRAL

. (INQUIRY OFFICER)

INQUIRY REPORT:-

Vide office order beariﬁg No0.3065-3066/DS)/ZQ/CTL. the

instant inquiry was initiated against accused/official Mst. Kashifa Bibi

e e S E S

Junior Clerk BPS-11, presently Muharir attached to the court of Senjor
i Civil Judge (Admin) [.ower Chitral. The accused/ofﬂcial ‘was charge

i ~ sheeted and statement of allegation given by Hon’ ble District Judge;

i [Lower Chitral. The | mquuy ‘was marked to the undersigned to proceed
e with the inquiry as Inquiry Officer vide order dated 16.12.2020 by
’_‘! Hon'ble District Judge, Lower Chitral. The undersigned conducted

inquiry proceedings by abserving all the formalities.

As per charge sheet there are two allegations against the

accused/official:

3 The accused/official remained absent from her official
duty despite the fact that her application was rejected.
1. The accused/official performed ETEA duties without

departmental permission.

The undersigned conducted inquiry proceeding and after
personal attendance of parties .i.e. departmental repi*esentativ&: (Mr.
Sajjad Ahmad) and accuéed official (Mst. Kashifa Bibi), produced their
list of witnesses. Afler submission of list of witnesses parties produced

their documentary as well as oral evidence.

C-.Tomplainanl/Muhammad [rfan/Senior Civil Judge (Admm)
Lower Chitral recorded his statement as APW-1 and stated that on
26.11.2020 the accused/official submitted 02 days casual leave
application, but as per report of the COC her leave balance was
expired/exhausted. That the accused/official remained absent on

27.11.2020, theretore, she was marked absent in the attendance register.

Inquiry report




,,,,,,,

Pagé 20f5

That on even ,.f!:aﬁ-?,:zit 12:30 PM one of staff members na'me'l)./-Faiz‘ur
Rehman bailiff informed-him that the accused/official was performing
duty with the ETEA staff in the football ground. That Senior Civil
Judge (Admin) a]ong with Gul Nabi Driver, Abdul Hag/Computer
Operator rushed 1o the spot for verification of allegations. It was
foundthat the accused/official Wh“i‘le performing duty with the ETEA
staff for recruitment of police constables at football stadium near Shahi
Mosque Lower Chitral. Abdul Haq recorded video and took snap shots
of the scene for proof and Senior Civil Judge (Admin) recorded
statement of Deputy Director ETEA ‘on the spot, wherein he verified
that the accused/ofticial was performing ETEA duty with them on daily
wages. The APW-1 exhibited leave application as Ex.APW-1/1,
balance register as EX.APW-1/2, page of attendance register as
Ex.APW-1/3, complaint and comments as EX.APW-1/4 & Ex. APW-
175, video recording and snap shots in DVD as Ex.APW-1/6 and
original statement of Députy Director of ETEA as Ex.APW-1/7.

Abdul Hag/computer operator recorded his statement as APW-2
and verified the fact that on direction of Senior Civil Judge (Admin) he
went o football Stadium and recorded video and snapshot of the

accused official who was performing duty with the ETEA staft.

Faiz ur Rehman Bailiff of the court recorded his statement as

APW-3 and stated that on 27.11.2020 when he was going to offer

Jummah Prayer in Jamia Mosque he saw the accused/official

performing duty with the ETEA staft in the parade/football ground and

reported the matter to Senijor Civil Judge (Admin) Lower, Chitral.

Departmental  Representative Sajjad  Ahmad recorded his
statement as APW-4 and stated that the service record of the
accused/ofticial is not good and produced exhibited written complaint
against the accused/official as Ex.APW-4/1, order of District Judge
dated 16.12.2020 as EX.APW-4/2, his authority letter as Ex.APW-4/3,
warning to accused/official as Ex. APW-4/4, order of District Judge
dated 07.07.2018 as Ex.APW-4/5 vide which the accused/ofticial was

inquiry report
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penalized and "her two annual increments were withdrawn.

Warning/counselling order to the accused/official dated 26.01.2021 as

EX.APW-4/6 and another counselling letter to accused/official as

EX.APW-4/7.

In defense, accused/official produced Khair ud Din/Naib Qasid
as RW-1 who stated on oath that on 26.11.2020 Kashifa Bibi

(accused/official) told her that she had taken oral permission from

Hon’ble Senior Civil Judge (Admin) to go on leave and asked him to

submit her application for sanctioning of casual leave betore Senior

Civil Judge, (Admin). That on 27.11.2020, Kashifa Bibi agaih called

me to submit her application, so, I submitted her application to Senior

Civil Judge, (Admin) in his chamber.

Accused/ofticial recorded her statement as RW-2 and stated that

on 26.11.2020 she was sick, therefore, she went to the chamber of

Senior Civil Judge (Admin) and orally requested for casual leave. The

Honble Judge orally permitted her and asked to submit casual leave

application. She wrote application and atter signing it I told Naib Qasid

Khair ud Din to submit the same to Hon’ble Senior Civil Judge,
(Admin) and went home. That on 27.11.2020 her aunt called her that
one of her relative is performing ETEA duty at Chitral and asked her to

mvite him. She went to the football ground to invite the guest.

Accused/official  written arguments while departmental
representative relied upon his already submitted documents. My

findings in respect of Charge Sheet are as under:-
Findings:-

The original casual leave application moved by accused/official
is available on file as ExX. APW-1/1, wherein it has been clearly reported
by the Clerk of Court that the leave balance of accused/official (Mst.
Kashifa Bibi) has already expired/exhausted. Moreover, Senior Civil
Judge, Admin has regretfed the said leave application on the basis of

COC report and has directed to inform the concerned official.

Inquiry report
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Moreover, copy of concerned page of attendance is available on file as

Ex.APW-1/2, wherein the accused/official has been shown as-Absent.

As for as the second allegation is concerned in this respect
statement of Faiz Lu’ Rehman Bailiff on oath is available on file, wherein
he has stated that the accused‘/ofﬁcial was performing duty with the
ETEA staff in the football ground on 27.11.2020. The recorded video
inDVD (Ex. APW- 1/6) which is part ofinstant i inquiry file also supports
the versiori:of ‘complainant and clearly confirms the presence of
accused/ofticial in the football ground during ETEA test where only the
ETEA staff and candidates were present and no other person was
allowed to enter in the foofbali ground. The accused/official also

admitted that she was present at football ground during ETEA test but

she is of the view that she was there only to invite her guest who was

performing ETEA duty. This is only verbal claim’of accused/official

that she was there only to invite her guest but record speaks against her.

 Moreover, statement of Deputy Director ETEA Mr. Riaz Akbar having
CCNIC No.17101-1218161-1 is part of record as Ex.APW-1/7, wherein

hc has admited the fact that accused/otﬂcnai Mst. Kashifa Bibi was
pe:lcnmmg ETEA duty with them on 27.11.2020 at the time of

recruitment of police constables.

Conclusion:-

Apart from above cited circumstances the overall performance of
accused/official is not satisfactory. During her service many times she .
remained absent from her duty, resultantly so many explanations were
called and warning/counselling have been issued to her. The accused

official has been penalized once as a result of departmental inquiry.

Vide letter/counselling No.579 dated 11.02.2020 (Ex.APW-4/1),
learned Senior Civil Judge (Admin) directed the accused/official to be

careful in future for the following reasons:

L. Late comer.
i Early leaving from the duty.

Inquiry report
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i, Notssijresent o™ séat’ and used to sit  with ~ genera
public/advocates/male staff members during office timings.

iv.  Fond of casual leave on flimsy grounds. o ‘

v, Having contacts with persons other than your close relatives.

: ' Vide warning letter No.1172 dated 04.06.2020 (Ex.APW-4/4)
the accused/official had been warned for the reason of absence trom
3 ') dury without sanctioned leave from competent authority by the Hon’ble

il District & Sessions Judge, Lower Chitral.

* Another‘warning/counselling letter dated 06.01.2021 (Ex. APW-
4/6) issued to the accused/official from Hon’ble District & Sessio‘hs
Judge, Lower Chitral for-non-observing of office timings and non-

serious attitude towards her duties.

Most importantly, vide office order bearing endorsement
No0.2337-2341 dated 07.07.2018 (Ex.APW-4/5), as a result of inquiry
the accused official was penalized withholding of t'woi annual
increments with the recovery of salary paid for the period of eleven
days, by the -then Hon'ble District & Sessions Judge, Lower Chitral.
Despite  of entire above ‘mentioned warnings and penalty the

accused/official did not mend her ways, thus the instant inquiry.

RECOMMENDATION:-

[n view of my findings mentioned above, it is concluded that the
charges leveled againét the accused/delinquent official stands proved,
which is grave misconduct, inefficiency and violation of discipline,
therefore, suggested that the accused/official may be penalized with

major penalty.

~Inquiry Report is submitted to your honor for your kind perusal

and further proper order.

if Kamal)
Senior Civil Judge (Judicial), -
Chitral Lower
{Inquiry Officer)

inquiry report




el 16.12.2020 . Vide  office Order - bearing Né.;3 065-
3'066/ DSJ/ZQ/CTL of even dated, an inquiry was ihiti‘ate‘d s

E ' against ‘accused/official Mst. Kashifa ;Bibi (Junior

- ' ~ Clerk/BPS-11), presently Muharrir attached to the Court

learned Senior Civil Judge (Admn)MTMC, Lower

! o Chitral. She was charge sheeted and statement of

allegation given. Ivh Asif Kamal, learned: Senior Civil

Judge (Jtidicial), Lower Chitral is hereby, appointed as
[nquiry .Ofﬁcer to proceed with inquiry al's' per .Chér:ge
Sheet and statement of allegation, with.the direction té
conduct the inquiry while obéerving all the formalities at -
‘the earliest. The relevant record be send to the Inquiry
Officer forthwith and accused/Official be also in'lformed. :
Mr. Sajjad Ahmad (Junior Clerk) ?s also' hereby aﬁpointed
as Departmental Repreéentative vide Office Or'dergfbearing

No0.3069-3072/DSJ/ZQ/CTL of even -dated- with the

direction to defend the inquiry on behalf of this Office.

Office is directed to send the file/record to the

Inquiry Officer today i.e. 16.12.2020.

Announced
16.12.2020 ' .
. (‘“ —

wﬁy UR-RAHMAN)
District Judge/ZQ, Lower Chitral

(Competent Authority)

!
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JUDGE/JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE CHITRAL

_ Date. of Institution, Title.

Order or Other Procéedings with Signature of Judge or Magistrate and
That of Parties or Counsel Where Necessary.
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..12..’07()
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Inquiry file received. Be registered.

Departmental representative Mr. Sajad Ahmad present.
z—\ccused/delinquen.t, ofﬁcial Kashifa Bibi also present, she
ahcddy received coples of statement of allegations and cl harge
sheet, thelefore she s directed to submit her written

defense/reply within seven (07) days positively as provided in

S.10 (B) KPK Government Servants Efﬁciency and Disciplinary

Rules 2011,

FFile to come up for written defense/reply of accused

official on 23.12.2020.

Senior CHil Judge/ Inquiry Officer




IN THE COUR‘I or ASIF KAMAL SENIOR CIVIL
JUDGE/JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, CHITRAL )

NG l)atcohnsntuhon' TItle

Order or Other Proceedlngs with Signature of Judge or Maglstrate and . / .
That of Part\‘es or Counsel Where Necessary. Z//L //KG

Departmental representative. Mr. Sajad Ahmad present.

Accused/delinquent official Kashifa Bibi also present and

submitted her written defense/reply, placed on file.

Both representative and accused official are directed to

| submit their list of witnesses on 01 ._0:_1,.202.1%/_

(Asif Kamdl)
N ~ Senior Civil Judge/ InGuiry Officer

OR.....0.04 Dé;nartmenlal Representative  Mr. Sajjad
i Ahmad present, he submitted his list of witnesses.
Accused/delinquent official Kashifa Bibi absent.
COC office  was directed to contact the accused
official relephonically dnd ask her to ensure her
presence on next date i.e. 02.02.202é, she is also
directed to  submit her list of witnesses.
Departmental Representative isAdirected to pI‘OduC‘e

his entire-evidence on next date.

i : {Asif Kamal)
' Senior Civil Judge/! Inquiry Officer

™
)
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IN THE COURT OF-ASH
JUDGE/JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, CHITRAL
. Title.

l)ale oflnstllutlon

KAMAL SF NIOR CIVIL

Py
s

Order or Other Pro_céedings with Signature of Judge or Magistrate and
That of Parties or Counse! Whe_re Necessary.l_

2021

 time for submission of list of witnesses. Opportunity granted with

Departmental representative Mr. Sajad Ahmad present.

Accused/delinquent officia) Kashifé Bibi also present. She soughi

the direction to positively submit the same on next date.

File to come up for submission of list of witnesses on

behall” of delinquent official and complete evidence on

03.02.2021. Departmental representative is directed to ensure his

evidence on date fixed.

Sif dma

Senior Civil Judge/ Inquiry Officer

Departmental Representative Mr. Sajjad
Ahmad present, accused/dé'linq,uent official Kashifa
Bibi also present and submitted her'list of witnesses.
Statement of Mr. Muhammad Irfan Senior Civil
Judge/Admin, Lower Chitrél, recorded as APW-1,
accused ofticial sought time for preparation and

cross examination, hence, cross reserved.

To come up for cross examination of APW-|
and  statement of

06.02.2021.

remaining  witnesses  on

Senior Civildbadge/ lnc-/ulfl"y Officer
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CIAL MAGISTRATE, CHITRAL

~_ Date of'Institution. __Title.

FKAMAL SENIOR CIVIL

Order or Other Proceedings with Signature of judge or Magistrate and
That of Parttes or Counsel Where Necessary.

22071

18.02.2021

Departmental replj_e’sentative,Mr. Sajad Ahmad present.

]
[
|
!
1
fAccused/deiinqucm official Kashita Bibi also present. Cross
examination of APW-1 Mr, Muhammad Irfan recorded and
placed on file. Chief Statements of Abdul Hag and Faiz ur
Rehman also recorded, delinquént official sought time for cross

examination.

File to come up for cross examination of departmental

- witnesses and remaining evidence on 08.02.2021.

(Asif Kamal) <
Senior Civil Judge/ Ingdiry Officer

Departmental  Representative  Mr.  Sajjad
; Ahmad, accused/delinquent official Kashifa Bibi
and, departmental witness Abdul Haq, computer

operator present,

Today the date was fixed for cross
examinatoin of departmental witnesses but inquiry

officer remained busy in court proceedings,

therefor, proceeding in inquiry could not be
conducted. Hence, adjourned. To come up on
09.02.2021. |

! ZTAsif Kamal)
Senior Civil Judge/ Inquiry Officer




™

i Ne Date
< Order

D lrc ol lnstlluuon ’l |lle

T KAMAL qE‘NIOi’z—CIVIL'
JUDG F/]UDIUAL MAGISTRATE, CHITRAL

Order or Other Proceedings with Signature of Judge or Magistrate and
That of Parties or Counsel Where Necessary.

der .09
12,2021

-2 Abdul Hay present. Accused/delinquent official Kashifa Bibi

I

Crepresentative also recorded as APW-4, delinquent official

Departmental representative Mr. Sajad Ahmad and APW-

also present. Cross examination of APW-2 recorded and placed

on file. Chief Statements of Sajad Ahmad departmental

sought time for cross examination. Moreover, accused official
moved an application for calling COC as her witness.

Deparimental representative submitted written reply.

File to come up for cross examination on departmental

L 10.02.2021

| witnesses and arguments on application of accused ofticial on

Kamalj
Senior Ciy#t Judge Lower Chitral
Inquiry Officer
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in

_Title

Order or Other Proceedings with Signature of Judge or Mag:strate and
- That of Partles or Counsel Where Necessary.

b e s s e s e

Departmental representative Mr. Sajad Ahmad and APW-

'3 Faiz ur Rehman present, Accused/delinquent official Kashifa

'l'3ibi. also présent. Cr(-)ss examination of APW-3 and APW-4
recorded and plauedon file. Departmental rebresenlativé closed
their evidence. Meﬂanwhiie, accused ofﬁéial drally requeste‘d“ for
withdrawal of her appliclativon for call'ing COC as her Witness.'"l_n

this respect her statement recorded and place on file.

Hence, application of accused official for calling COC as’

her witness is hereby dismissed as withdrawn. Accused official is

| directed to produce her entire evidence on date fixed.

File to come up for accused official’s evidence on.

!
1
|
|
!
[
3
|

11.02.2021.

Announced

-10.02.2021 (Asif Katnal)

Senior Civil Judge Lower Chirral
Inquiry Officer
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Da te oi [nstitution. ) Tltle
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Order or Other Proceédinég with Signature of Judge or Magistrate and
That of Parties,or Counsel Where Necessary.

FEE

Departmental repr@éentative ‘Mr. Sajad Ahmad and

accused official Kashifa Bibi both present. Evidence of

delinquent official recorded in shape of RW-1 and RW-2 and

Lafter  cross  examination  evidence closed.  Meanwhile,

representative moved an application for grant of permission to-|

record additional- evidence. Accused official resisted the said
application by submitting replication. Arguments heard.

s

As proceeding in the instant inquiry is in progress and

“heing inquiry.oi’ﬁcci‘ it is .my duty to collect all kind of I

documentary as well as oral evidence, therefore, to reach. just

conclusion of the matter and bring on file entire evidence, the |

Capplication ol petitioner/departmental representative is allowed.

Additional evidence 1'ecorded as AAPW-1.

File to come up for arguments on 13.02.2021.

Announced
11.02.2021

(Asif Kamal)
Senior Civil Judge Low
Inguiry Officer

Chitral




IN THE COURT OF ASTERKAMAL SENIOR- CIVIL

JU l)GE/]UDlClAL MAGISTRATE CHITRAL

I)ktlc ()F ﬂ\lllLlllOi]‘ e

Order or Other Proceedings with: Signature of Judge or Magistrate and : “/ ;
That of Partle»s or Counsel Where Necessary. A /'/f’;

Departmental representative. Mr. Sajad Ahmad and

facﬂused official Kashifa Bibi both present. Accused official

sought time for submission of written arguments, Granted. To

come up for submission of written arguments on 15.02.2021.

" (Asif Kamal)
Senlor: Civil Judge Lower Chitral
Inquiry Officer

Departmental representative Mr. Sajad ‘Ahmad and
accused official Kashifa Bibj both present. Accused official
submitied written arguments, while departmental 1eplesentat|ve ) '
relied upon hls ﬂheqdy submltted record during p:oceedmg

In hght OfChcugbc sheet evndence of parties and arguments

my detailed inquiry report consists of 05 pages, available on file..

I Hence. be forwarded (o Fon® b District & Sessions Judge Chitral

| for Hurther proper order. ' : : !

|
|

|’ Announced
,u l§ 02.2021

Asif Kamal)
SeniGr Civil Judge Lower Chitral
Inquiry Officer




(03.022021) = e

‘Statement_of M’uhar}rfﬁiadh'zlrfan Senior Civil Judge (Admin), Lower

Chitral on oath.

That on 26.11.2020 I{ighifa BiBi Junior Clerk submitted 02 days.
“casual leave application for 27.1 1;2020 & 28.11.2020 but as per report of the
Clerk of Court’ (COC) her leave balance has already been exhausted,
1heref01& I.equest for casual leave was regretted and COC was dlrected to
1nf01bm her regaxdmg 1efusa] of casual leave. Leave application and copy of
the relevant page of balance register are exhibited as Ex.APWl/l and
Ex.APW1/2 respectively. Furthermore, on 27.1 1.2020 she remained absent
ﬁ'onﬁ her duty, resultantly she was marked absent in the attendance register.
Copy of relevant page of attendance register is Ex.APW1/3. That on
11.2020 at abouf 12:30 PM one of tﬁe staff member namely Faiz-ur-
~Rahman Bailiff of the co;th inforrﬁe.d the underlsigned that the ofﬁcial named
above (Kashifa Blbl) is performmg duty thh the ETEA Staff at Football
- Staduim near- Shahi Mosque for recruitment of pollce constables. The
u‘nderszgned in ofﬁmal vehicle along with Nabi Gul (driver) and Abdul Hagq
(Computer Operator) rushea to the spot for the verification of information as
such like allegation aﬂd inquiry already pending against the official named
above. Copy of complaint and her comments are exﬁibited as Ex.APW1/4
and Ex.APW1/5 'respectively. The undersigned found her while performing

duty with the ETEA officials for recruitment of police constables in the

Football Stadium near Shahi Mosque. The Computer Operator namely

Page I of 2
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APW-1
(03.02.2021)

et
Abdul Haq made video'recording and ézfi"ap shots of the scene for'-ﬂliféé‘:f. Snap
shots and video recording in\separate USB are Ex. APW1/6. Furthermore, the
~undersigned recorded the writgén statement of the Deputy Director ETEA on

the spot, wherein, he stated that the official named above is performing duty -

with them on the recommendation of Director of the ETEA on daily wages.

His original statemen s; Ex..APW1/7. Mst: Kashifa Bibi remained absent
from her duty on 27.11.2020 and unauthorized and illegally performed' duty
with ETEA. staff for recr.uitment- of police constables without -any
permission. Such act of the official named above amounts to misconduct and
unfit to remain in service. In this regard a written corﬁplaint was submitted
before the learned District & Sessions Judgé, Chitral, whereof, the instant
inquiry was initiated against the accused/official.

Cross:

Cross reserved.

RO&AC
03.02.2021 |
i
(As ‘
Senior Civil Judge (Judicial),
Chitral Lower

(Inquiry Officer)
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}U 02.2021

(‘ross examination on statement recorded on 03.02.2021.

Usually the presiding officer do not follow the employee/offici
feave. 1t s correct that the

al who proceeds on

accused/delmquent official has ICC]U(,Sted orally for

utunting ol casual leave bur she was told/directed to submit application undel

prescribed proforma for Je

ave. | recejved the application of delinquent official on
26.11.2020, duly signed by the acc

used/delmquenl official. It is incorrect to suggest

it the said apphwhon wasigtibmitted (o me on 27.11.2020. The leave dpphccxtlon

was submirte

dto me on 26.11.2020 closing of duty hours. I do not remember that
who had

submitted the apahcallon 10 me. When I came to my chamber
206112020 the

on

application was on my table along with the leave balance leglstel
Mobady informed me orally trom the

office of the COC t_cgardmg, the exhausuon of

balance of leave of the delinquent official however, perusal of the register/report of

the COC on the application disclosed that the leave balance of the delinquent official

was exhausted. T endorsed the orde

r ofthe refusal/rejection of the feave application

vit the dpp]lul[]()n for caqual leave with direction to the COC to inform thc delinquent

olficial dt.(.()ldmé,ly I endorsed Older of the rejection of the leave on-26. 11.2020 at

the thne when the leave balance register was submitted to me and usually the COC

lm-d 10 take back the said register fram my office after IO IS minutes. The staff

Atached with the court inside the court room never goes out without the permission

or the presiding officer, while the field staff mcludmg process servers and bailiff

being not under the control of presiding officer can go out. For marking their

presence class-iv staff mark only “P™ in the attendance register while the other staff

puttheirinitial for marking theip presence in the attendance register. Mark “L” stands

for casual leave whereas mark “A” stands for absentee o fticial, It is correct that on

2700

=/ 112020 the delinquent/accused official was marked on leave in the attendance
register and after perusal of the said register | told/directed the concerned official
that her lcave application has already been regretied, therefore, mark the dquuem :
oilicial as absent by changing the mark “1." with mark “AT Itis correct that | have

not obtained the atlenddnce sheet/register of the officials who were on duty with

LATA staff on 77 11.2020, however, | have recorded the statement of deputy
directed FATA Riay Akbar who told me that Mst Kashifa Bibi is per formmg duty

vith tem, | recorded the statement of Riaz Akbar Deputy Directed EATA on the




spol/plavground 1.e. qu}baH~stadium.""l-”d'ofnot' know the'durg-t;-idﬁ ofEATA Test. |
do not know when the EATA Test was started and closed on 27112020 I was
informed on 12:30 PM by Faiz ur Rehman bailiff himself. The‘e'arl'i.ér‘complaint
[ APW-1/4 against the ‘deking};‘enl*Ofﬁciai regarding performance of duties in

EATA Test was anonymous. When | reached the football stadium the delinquent

olficial was standing in middle of the ground performing duty with EATA staff.
(). How did you assumed that [ was performing duty in the Football ground?

Ans. Nobody was allowed.-to-enter in the middle of the ground/premises of EATA

Iest except members of the EATA stafl and candidates.

[Uis incorrect to suggest that [ orally directed the COC regarding the refusal of the

leave application of the delinquent official. It is correct that Faiz ur Rehman Bailiff
was present in the chamber when [ asked the delinquent official to submit application

lor the leave. Faiz ur Rehman bailift is member of my staff. | inquired Faiz ur

Rehman bailitt that what he was doing there at Football stadium, he replied that he

was going Lo offer Juma Prayer where he saw the accused/delinquent official in the

vround with EATA staff. 1 did not abtained nor produce any contract/agreement

between the accused .ot‘ﬂcial and EATA regarding performance of duty. Self stated

that 1 have only recorded the statement of Deputy Directed EATA Riaz Akbar. |

recorded the video of the delinquent official on the spot for evidence. It is correct

that on the spot 1 only recorded statement of Deputy Director. Riaz Akbar and 1 did

not record the statement of accused official. 1 do not know that as to whether the

dehnguentolticial had any oral aliercation twice or thrice in the court premises with

Faizur Rehman bailiff and have strain relationship with him. [tis incorrect to suggest

that I have performed any duty with EATA rather my presence there was only to

invile some of my relative for lunch/dinner. It is incorrect to suggest that the

delinguent official was at impression that her leave application was accepted as

nobody informed her regarding refusal of the said application. It is incorrect 10 .
supeest that it was a pre-planned conspiracy against the delinquent official to

tarnish/damage her good reputation.
RO & A

6.02.2021 sif Kamal)

Senior Civil Judge (Judicialj,
Chitral Lower
(Inquiry Officer)




APW-2
(06.02.2020)

Stalement of'Abdul Hag Computer Operator, IT Section District Courts

That on the day of occurrence | ;was verbally directed by honorable
Senior Civil Judg,e/Admm Chitral to pick my official camera, I complied
with the directions. | dld not know what honorable Senior Civi] Judge was
Upto. A few minutes later SCJ appeared from his office and apploached his
ufticial car and directed me to accompany him. I boarded car with him. We
went o parade/foothall ground. When we reached fhere the honorable S-CJ
directed me to shoot/record video of the delinquent official, On the direction
thé honorable SCJ | shot t'he-pictures of the delinquent official and
recorded her video, On ourreturn from the ground I recordedir: ansferred the
dala lon CD Disk which is already exhibited. | personally saw the delinquent
official in the said ground and performing duty in the EATA Test.: When |
was rc:cofding the video the delinqdeﬁt official in desperation asked me what
Fwas doing, I replied thar | am complying the orders of honorable Senior
Civil Judge, Admin,

Cross Reserved:
—IOSS Reserved:

(As amal}
Senior Civil Judge (Judicial),
* Chitral Lower

(Inquiry Officer)
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Uv.u2.2021

Cross examination on statement recorded on 06.02.2021 of Abdul 'H‘zaq

Computer Operator, I'T Section District Courts Lower Chitral.

| do not remember the exact time when SCJ Admin directed me 1o pick my camera
and accompany him, however, it was somewhere in the regioh of 12 to 12:30 PM.
Since D have recorded video ol accused official in the parade ground that’s why [ am
stre that accused official was performing duty in the EATA Test. 1 also recorded the
video ol the accused (‘_>l"t‘lcifg‘i;'f‘fwliiie keeping the camera on Zoom Mode from outside
ol parade ground which clearly shows that accused official performing the EATA
Testo entered in the parade ground from main gate. Nobody estopped me from
citering in the parade ground because | was with senior civil judge Admin and he
would know that whether he sought permission for entering in the ground or not. It
o carrecet that no explanatory statement of the accused official was recorded on the
spot. | do notknow whether the accused official yuarreled with the Faiz ur Rehman
ballil many times in the court premises. | do not know the EATA Test duration. It
5 incorrect that the accused official tried to stop me from recording her video.
Accused official only inquired rom me that what | was doing. Me and Faiz ur
Renman are co-villagers. We are not relatives. | only recorded the video ot accused
atictal and ook the snapshots. | am unaware ol all the remaining facts. I do not
remember the exact time when we left the court premises for parade ground.

However, [ do remember that when | came back to the court after keeping my camera

inmy oitice I straight away went for Jumah Prayers. 1 do not know whether the SCJ
.W?}X\\lmm had taken the atiendance sheet of the staft from the FATA office. While
wanslerring the video and snapshot in the DVD in my office nobody was present
with me. My qualification is MSC, computer science. [ am expert of computer, Any
expert ol computer can edit video or snapshot. I do not know that SCJ Admin had
recorded statement of Director EATA, because T was busy i recording video of the
aecused ofhicial, Ttis incorrect to suggest that while recording video in a public place
I violated the privacy ot accused official and damaged her reputation. Again stated
thut the accused official was not alone there. She herself was performing duty at

public place then the question ot violating her privacy doesn’t arise. I do not record

the video of the Deputy Director, therefore, | cannot say that whether the deputy -

director EATA was under mental stress or not. I do not know about the starting and




J{osing time of EATA Tcsl I do not see Falz ‘ur Rehman often gomg to the chamber
A Senior Civil Judge (/\clmm) I'only recorded video of he accused OﬁlCld[ I did
Sobinquire from any staft member-of EATA that whether dLLL!Scd o!tluai was
serlorming duty with them. Theré were hundreds of people at the pdlade ground. It
s mcorrect o suggest that entire paoaeedmg, against accused official is iltegal. It is
ncorrect 1o suggest zhcu iLwas 4 pre-planned conspiracy against the delinquent
oflicial to tarnish/damage her good reputation. It is incorrect 10 suggest that‘all the
correct facts are twisted in order to malign accused official. It is incorrect to suggest
that due to my close relatj;éﬁ& with the Fatz ur Rehman Bailiff I am deposing against

the accused ofticial.

R() & AC

09.02.2021

Senior Civil Judge (Judicial),
Chitral Lower

. (Inquiry Officer)




APW-3
- (06.02.2020).

Statement of Faiz ur Rehman, Bailiff of the court of Senior Civil Judge,

A

Chirral. -

That on 27.11.2020 I was going to offer Jumma Prayer in the Jamia

Mosque at around 12 O clock. While going to the mosque | saw the

delinquent official l\d hifa Bibi in the paradé/?botbéll ground. She was
performing duty along with the EATA Staf’f. She was having pen/pen‘c_il. in
her hand. I also saw her sitting on the chair while table was also laying in
lront ol her. While Qbsefving hél‘ | went inside the gate and after full
satislaction | came back to the courts and informed Senior Civil Judge
Admin Mr. Muhammad Irfan that” the accused official Kashifa Bibi is
[iwrlkn'ming duty with the EATA Staff in the Parade ground.

Cross reserved

Civil Judge (Judicial),
Chitral Lower

(Inquiry Officer)

Seni
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APW-3
(10.02.2021)

Cross examination of Faiz ur Rehman, Bailiff of the court of

Senior Civil Judge, Chitral,

[ informed Senior Civil Judge Admin that accused official was
pertorming duty in the EATA Test. | am bailifT and my qualification
S un_der matric. The gates of the parade ground Qere closed and was
not an open place I"’z:')‘}l':"v.(a‘l\/erybody to go and come out. | entered in the’
premises with the permission of the security official at the pate. |
asked the security official that | want to see one of our official who is
performing duty in the Parade ground. My job is execution of
summons/warrants. In order o execute the summons/warrants we
have 10 travel to faraway places. | execute summons/warrants in my
circle which is  Garamchashma, Karimabad, Arkari, lParsan_. In
moring usually we come to the court a_nd after | l:OO.AM we g0 to
:lh-;-‘: field lor the execution of SL:lWﬂOﬂS/WﬁrnﬁntS. I do not remember
that how many times | went to the field in the month of November for

o o A
execution of summons/warrants, however, my performance register
could be reacquisition from Naziy of the SCJ to check it. On 27"
November 2020 1| ﬁicked my summons from office of Nazir and 1
went out of the court premises at | 1:30. The distance between district
courts .and parade ground is almost 5 to 10 minutes on foot. The
lumah Prayers is offered at Shahi Mosque which is adjacent to the
parade ground at 12:45 PM. | \A;em_ out of the court premises at 11:30
after obtaining my summons from Nazir office. 1 reached parade
ground 05 minutes before 12 O ¢lock. Before going to the parade
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APW-3
J (10.02.2024)

ground I went to the photo state shop of my brother outside of the

court, near gate of the coyr premises. | am not a contractor. [t s .

correct that | have been- transferred to Kohistan District once. No

INquiry was initiated against me. | am about 60 years of age. My

evesight is not wcak 1he

closing time of the court duty on Friday is

12:00 o clock.

On evcry Friday I go out of the court on 12:00 o clock

when there are no Summons/warrant to execute, however, when there

are summons/warrants to execyte | g0 out of the court premises even

curkier than 12 O clock. |

did not quarrel with accused official in the

Couwrt premises.

IUis correct that in the superintendent oftice | asked

the accused ofticial about unknown ‘man was present with her in

Muharir office during the Zyhar Prayer Time. That person was head

ol some private NGO. It s incorrect to suggest that person was

relative of the accused official and came to meet the accused official

along with the president of the bar Niaz A Niazi at 01 O clock. Self.

stated that this occurrence of visiting of the unknown person took

place afier 27.11.2020. This altercation took place on 30.11.2020. [tis

\

A " incorrect 10 suggest that -this altercation took place between the
‘ |

" /,}o? accused official and me before 27, 1.2020. It is incorrect to suggest
kb/’fj}

that I tried to quarre] with the accused official in the Superintendent
office. If' the accused official have any eye witnesses about this

oceurrence then the accused official can produce them in her

evidence.  There was only one FIR against me, however, | was

honorably acquitied in that case. I had no personal relations with
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APW-3
(10.02.202¢)

senior civil judge Admin, he s my boss and I come to the office as a
servant. In my presence the accused official came to the chamber of
the senior civil judge Admin. | also went there for some official
“business. In my presence no casual leave was granted/permitted to the
accused official orally by Senior Civil Judge Admin. On the date of
27.11.2020 the ac‘g;;‘tised official was in Abaya. The accused official
had pencil in her hand and she was sitting in the chair performing
duty. Police officials on duty there also told me that the accused
official is performing duty. | do not remember the name of police
olficial. The inquiry against the accused olficial was initiated on my
reportinformation. 1 informed the SCJ Admin regarding the
performance of the duty of accused official in the parade ground on
12:20 PML It is my responsibility that whoever acts pre-judicial to
his/her official duty 1 would |'epé>s't it to the high ups. Before tljis in
never reported regarding any official because nobody acted pre-
Judicial 10 his/her judicial duties. | never quarreted with a'ny of the
stall” members. 1 is incorrect to suggest that | have strained relation
with Siddiqullah and had quarreled with him in front of the court of
Additional District & Sessions Judge, Chitral. When summons are
issued by the courts in my circle then | £o out in the field for the
service/execution of the summons/warrants otherwise | remain in the
court premises. [ watched/observed the accused official for 10 minutes
and then reported the matter 10 SCJ Admin. It is incorrect o suggest

that I was rhinking about 20 minutes that how could | settle my score

Page 3 of 4
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APW-3 - . o
(10.02.202¢) '

with the accused official regarding the unpleasant episode that took
place in the office of the superintendent. It is further incorrect to
suggest that m.y report was false, It is correct that bailiffs have their
untform. It is correct that as g routine matter |1 wear my uniform.
Today | am not in unitorm becéuse I came here for deposing in the
inquiry and 1 am molon duty. The EATA Test started at 10 O clock
and 1 do not know that when it ended. Sell-stated that the police
official told me that Kashifa Bibi is performing duty since 10 O clock.
IUis incorrect 1o suggest that | was not doing my official duty and was
lollowing the accused ofticial in the parade ground. It is incorrect to
suggest that it was a pre-planned conspiracy against the delinquent
official 10 tamish/damage her good reputation. it is incorrect to
suggest that all the correct facts are twisted in order to malign accused
official. It is incorrect to suggest that | am hiding the real k’acts and
giving the statement keeping in view my personal interest.

RO & AC
10.02.2021

sif Kamal)
Senior Civil Judye (Judicial).
Chitral Lower
(Inquiry Officer)
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APW-4 :
(19.02.2020) . . & o

e

Statement of Sajad Ahmad Departmental Representative.

Stated that Senior Civ‘i‘l Judge Admin sent a written complaint against

the accused  official Kashifa Bibi bearing No.365 SCJ/Admn dated
- ‘ '

(02.12.2020 (1xAPw-4/1 consisi o two pages), on the basis ol this complaint
Hon'ble District and Ses:sions Judge initiated instant inquiry vide order
l\’u.B(J()S-)()6()/1)3.]/%(3 Dated 16.12.2020 which is ExAPw-4/2, | am
representative of department vide order No.3069-72/DSJ dated 16.12.2020
which 1s FxAPw-4/3. The service record ol the accused official is not good.
In this context | produce order/warning No.1172 dated 04.06.2020 vide this
wurning Fon'ble District and Séssio_ns Judge warned the accused official 1o
be caretul in fuwture regarding her duties. The said order/warning is EXAPwW-
14, Morcover, vide office order No.2337-2341 DSJ/CTL daed 07.07.2018
the accused official was penalized her two annual increments were withheld
which 15 ExAPw-4/5. She was again warned/counselled vide order/letter
Mo LO/DSICTL dated 26.01.72021, which is ExAPw-4/6 Another letier for
counseiting No.S79/SCJ dated 11.12.2020 issued to the said accused official
which is ExPw-4/7. The complaint against the accused official is genuine.
The department has produced all the refevant oral and documentary evidence
atong with the video recording to prove the complaint against the accused
official. Therefore, accused official may be penalized by imposing major
punaity

Cross reserved.

Senior Civil Judge [Judicial),
Chitral Lower
(Inguiry Ojficer)

Pepe § ol

e~ e e e 4 SeerE— —_ . iy




L%

APW-4

(10.02.2021)

Cross __examination  of Sajad Ahmad Departmental

Representative. oo

[ do .not know whether SCJ Admin allowed casual leave to the

accused o#hcial orally or ndt. | did not peruse the attendance register.

I'walched the video of the accused official while performing duty in

the EATA Test. | receive calls from August High Court. Thereafter |

forward the call 1g~honorable judges if required. | also forward

massages of the High Court to the honorable judges. Further stated

that sometimes August PHC calls honorable judges on their personal

mobile numbers. No. call came from August Peshawar High Court

regarding performance of the EATA duty of the accused official. I did

not watch the full videos of the aceused official. [ think that this is not
possible 1o temper the video of the accused official. It is correct that
the accused official received a certificate of acknowledgment
regarding her best performance in the year 2019, It is correct that we
have not produced/exhibited the ACRs of the delinquent official in the
nstant inquiry. It is corréct that 1 am not the eye wilness of the
occurrence. [t is correct that we have not obtained any documents
from EATA regarding performance of duty of the accused official.
However, the statement of the Deputy Director of the EATA namely
Riuz Akabar is available on ﬁ'le lo this et‘f‘ect.‘We have not produced
the said Deputy Director as a witness, It is correct that the department
has not provided the copy of DVD, at the time of providing chargé '
sheet und statement of allegation, however, the same is produced to
the accused official at the initial stage of inquiry proceeding. The
video recording” of the pertformance of the accused official in the
EATA Test was submitted to the office of the Superintendent office
DSJ along with the complaint of the Senior Civil Judge against the
accused official. The register of leaves of the officials of the

establishment of Senior Civil Judge Admin is maintained by COC
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(10.02.2020) - o .

Sy pRE -

office. The name of COC is present there in my list of witnesses. | am
not producing the COC as lniy witness. [t is incorrect to suggest that
while not producing coc a§ witness 1" am lﬁiding the reai facts
because he has best in[f@"rmation regarding casual leave of accused
offictal. 1t is correct that the accused official and Faiz ur Rehman
bailiff exchanged hard words in the office of Superintendent but no

quarrel took place in the Superintendent office. I do not know that

d official was informed or not about regret of her
casual leave. It is incorrect 1o suggest that all the correct facts are

twisted in order to malign accused official.

Y02 202 '
10022021 Nf Kamal)
Seffior Civil Judge (Judiciul),
Chitral Lower.
(Inquiry Officer):
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(11.02.2021)

Additional evidence

Statement of Sajad Ahmad Departmental Representative.

Stated on oath thal vide explanation letter No.3153/DSJ dated 22.12.2020
¢
was issued 1o accused official regarding performing duties in EATA Test.

Explanation letier is EXAAPW-1/1 while complaint is EXxAAPW-1/2.

Cross:-

The complaint received to the office of Hon'ble DSJ, Chitral by Ghafar ud

Din cannot be termed as anonymous, [t is correct that the father name, CNIC

is not mentioned with the name of complainant in the complaint. ltis correct

the complainant did not come in person since lodging the. complaint to

pursue his complaint against the accused official. This complaint. was
received by the of‘ﬁge of Hon‘hle district and sessions judge by post.. The
allegations leveled in the “said complaint has not been proved by the
complamant yet. It is incorrect to sLi'ggest that because the lather’s name,
resicdent, CNIC Number of the complaint is not mentioned in the co'mp‘laint,
l]'lu‘l't‘il‘)l’i‘, IL1s anonymous letter.

l

RO & A
bo

11.02.20

0 |e
13 e

(Asif Kapitil)
Senior Cwil Judge (Judicial),
Chitral Lower
(Inquiry Officer)
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RW-1
(11.02.2021)

Statement of Khair ud_Din‘Naib_Qassid District Courts Lower

Chitral

Stated on oath that on 26.1 112620 Kashifa Bibi asked me that she had taken
oral permission from the Hon'ble lSeniol' Civil Judge, Admin to g!o on leave
and asked me 10 submit her application for sanctioning of casual leave
before Senior Civil Judge, Admin. On next day i.e. 27.11.2020 Kashifa Bibi
aeain callgd me to submit her apﬁlicatio’n. so, | submitted the application for
casual {gave of Kashifa Bibi to the Seni(;l‘ Civil Judge, Adn%in il;l his
chamber. This is my statement. |

,
Cross:-

[t is correct that on 27.11.2020 | subm‘itted application of casual leave

ol Kashifa Bibi in the morning. | ¢collected the application from the table of
Kashita Bibi on 27.11.2020. Instead .of Submi{ting the application in the
COC office | placed it on the table in- the chamber ol Hon’ble Scni_m\' Civil
Judge, Admin, When | was placing the application on the table of Hon’ble
Senior Civil Judge, Admin he was.not present in his clhamber. [ submitted
the application of Kashita Bibi without the Leave Balance Register.
11.02.2021

' (Asif Kamal)

Senior Civil Judge (Ju
Chitral Lower

{Inquiry Officer)
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11.02.202]

(AsifFKamal)
Senior Civil Judge (JuchzaZ), ’
Chitral Lower

{Inquiry Offi‘ce.r)
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d Departmental

Representative,

Stated that | have produeed my entire evidence on behalf of
Department and close my evidence. o

RO & AC
10.02.2021

(AsyfRamal) .

A0l Judge (Judicial).
Chitral Lower
(Inquiry Officer)

. |
|
|

~Statement of Kashifa Bibi/accused official,

Since, I have submitted an application for calling COC as”
" witness but now I want to 'withdraw my application.

i
o

Kashifa Bibi
Accused/delinquent official

RO & AC
10.02.2021

) -
Senior Civil JAdge (Judicial),
Chitral Lower
(Inguiry Officer)
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S!‘ateme‘nt of delinqumt official Kashifa Bibi
- Stated that l:ha"\/éf‘jpr(')_dyuéga\'i'l’ly‘entire evidence and close iny
evidence. - ‘ - -t

\

)

77 Kashifa Bibi "
Accused Official -

RO & AC
11:02.2021

Senior Civi¢udge (Judicial). .
Chitral Lower
(Inguiry Officer)
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Hon'ble Suuon Civil Iud},e (Judncna!) /Inqulry Officer
Lower Chitral -

Subjeet - EXPLANATION

Dear Sir.

With due respect it is submitted that, with reference to your verbal direction to

cxpluin my position in inquiry pending before your honor. It is requested that I am relying on my

previously submitted reply “dgainst explanation tendered by Hon’ble District & Sessions

Judge/ZQ Chival dated 26.11.2020.

Hence, submitted in your honor.”

~ KASHIFA BIBI \
Junior Clerk Attached with Court of SCJ (Admin)
Lower Chitral




. ~ BEFORE THE HON;BLE (INQUIRY OFFICER) MR. ASIF KAMAL .

7
SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE/AIQ (JUDL), LOWER CHITRAL. ’53/

List of witnesses

S Name Designation
| No. L L .
il Mr. Muhammad Irfan Senlor Civil Judge (Admn) Lower Chitral
12 Mr. Bashir Ahmad | C.0.C Senior Civil Judge(Admn) Lower
Chitral/ with record
3 Mr. Abdul Haq .= .. Computer Operator
4 Mr. Sajjad Ahmad Junior Clerk/Departmental Representative
| S Mr. Faiz Ur Rahman Balliff '
21_6 Mr. Nabi Gul Driver ‘

/‘ ));).\ )

., - |
a\
. /X/ M}%ajjad Ahmad

Junior Clerk/Departmental Representétive

Sessions Court Chitral
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(App!ica‘timll_fqr Casual Leave for Ofﬁcigls) 5&\ &\Q’V

Name of Official Kashfa Bibi
Muharrir to Senior Civil Judge Admin

Designation with name of court : :
L.eave sought for * Casual Leave
Days for which Leaves required . No.of days  From . To
(For casual leave only) ok 27.11.2020° | 28.11.2020

Purpose

Due fracture and pain on arm | cannot come to office.

Signature of the Official

asr

[.eave Account | Previous Balance

This Leave

Remaiﬁiug Balance

st Uy 7, St

V/,/%/W /Jt— (*’

7
CLERK OF COURTS, CHITRAL

Order of the Leave
Sanctioning Authority

As Qe YQ?o\/foif C.O0.C \Qgye

Rdance 10 SN HRnee AN

SN KL%\(Q.\J(QQ /[«C:MCQ/W\QQ %

62 CCOU]

—c\a'\o\-
ST

.ﬁvwx&;—)

\
Signature of Sanc;tim'lins.r Authority
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DISTRICT JUDICIARY KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
Offiee of the District & Sessmns]udgc/ZlHa Qa21 Chitral
‘Phone # 0943-412533, Fax # 0943-412380, . £ Mail: ds;cti@gmanl com .

N - W rrereve IREZ2T) uun;uwl«unt:nunuu:‘rat-« vuxuttn:w»vn‘lt*»n;wuurttvnr#**t' :
*,

™ No. /17 L ___DSJizQicTL . Dated 04| & /2020,
«\ .

"()\ o : . . . o - il
o (,qe, .3‘. -,
- Miss. Kashifa-Bibi; (Junior Clel‘k) v A
(Attached as Muharrir with the S \W
Model Tiial Court Chitral) EXN g

Subjecl: WARNING

Whereas, v1de lctter No. 207/SCJ/CTL dated 14.03. 2020 a report
cearding your absence wnthout pmor a,ppmval was recelved whuby you ‘were
lfound absent from duty on d'm,d 0'7 02 2020 10.02. 2020 ’md 13. 02 2020 Wlthout:f

anv_application  ete. e\phnation was calIed from - you V1de lette1 No 83~
83/SCHCTL dated 18.02.2020 and you. vere dnected 0 submxt your :eply w1thm
7 days, 1o which you have submitted your reply...‘ .

CThe reply ml'blﬁil‘t@d 'by you found unsa.t'is'f’actory,_ \-\fhé;‘eby you
claimed that you had medical issugs. Médi’c'll issues does not mean that you would
remain absent without sanctloued leave hom competent authonty Therefore, you
e h\uh\ warned to be uuc[u! m future In case, 'my neq]xgemc 15 again noted on

your part, then stnct action will be taken against you unde1 Khybm Pakhtunkhwa‘
Gove: Servants (Bfficiency and - D_wclplme) Rules, 2011, (Copy of this letter be

piacea on the personal file of accused official).

,\,“_Ju_)p JLJL/jI»

P / 7

BN (, (LU (_)/)/ 4 S.m//wf\m URTREHMAN)
i 2 €L & Sessions Judge/Zilla Qazi
- B /b/jd ‘ -+ lower ,Chltlal

;".‘

3




Office of the DlStI'lCt & Sessmns ]udge/Zﬂl

3 Ph # 09432412533 '~ Vax #0943-412380" - :
LR ER AR ED S ] 4014tt64-0t¥t!l#*#.OV*V‘VQ"**#‘#*l:t‘txt*t#tlt¥tv'll‘v'lltlatl"_
No_[g__/DsJ/zqchL _  Dated Jﬁ

N

The District & Sessions Judge/lela Qa21 \
Lower Chitral. ¢ %

'To,

Miss Kashifa Bibi,
Junior Clerk/Muharrir, -
Court of Senior Civil- Judge (Admn),
Lower Chitral. . [ ‘

Su-l'aject: *WARNINGZCOUN' SEL}S G |

I\'Iemp, o _
Tt is with reference to. the. explananon called from you wnh |

report to a letter received to the unders1gned itis noted w1th concern that

L earlier similar reports were received regar‘dmg yol.ur_ non ‘ob,servmg of

‘ office timing and your non serions attitude 'towa-\rds yonr duties and you
: _ were warned to be careful. If you could avoid such behavior: then no dent
could be sustained by you, thuas.‘s‘u'gh;type of letters mas.-'-nbt' be received.
Since no other evidence was there and since the letter/complaint is-
unnamed therefore, the allegation leveled against you is not p_ro.vecl in
these circumstances and the complaint is filled with a fresh warnirig to be

punctual and mind your own duty,.

AID-URREHMAN)
: ~ District & Sessions Judge/Zilla Qazi,
i _ o o - Lower Chitral

.v‘v:iﬁlh»‘.ﬁ?s"ﬁﬁfﬁ»i“ i




Office of the District:& Sesswns Iudge/Zﬂla '

4 ,  Ph#0043-412533 - Fax'# 0943-412380 il:dsjetl @gmail.co
& R L L T -o,unnvv“w"-nv"””"*""“””*
N

: o ‘
¢ |

OFFICEORDER: - 1o

WHEREAS, as per'inquil'-y‘feport of the Civil Judge-IM-I, Chitral/ '

Inquiry Officer, who was‘IA5fEii3i30inted as Inquiry Officer vide office order No.

P75 1-52/DSIIZQ/CTL dated 07.05.2018, which report was communicated to this

office on 25" June, 2018 regarding conduct 6f inquiry égainst aécused/ofﬁcial",

Msi: Kashifa Bibi Junior Clerk BPS-11, Copy Branch Sess,ions Court Chitral,

AND WHEREAS upon inquiry report dated 25. 06 2018 wherem

the tnguiry thcer has held the above named accused/ofﬁcml gullty of negllgent '

“misconduct and inefficient and liable to penalty The delmquent official was
served with final show cause notlce under Rule 14(4) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Government Servants, (Efficiency and biscipline), Rules, 2011 vidé letter No.
2260/DS)/ZQ/ICTL dated 26.06.2018 coupled with notice of personal hearing
vide letter No. 2259/DSJ/ZQ/CTL dated 26,06.2018 as required under section 15
of the above stated Rules to which she jsubrnitted reply today ie. 06.07.2018
| wlmcm she has admitted her guilt- and placed herself at the mercy of the
undersigned. The delmquem official was also given opportumty of personal
hearing wherein, she stated that due, to her domest;c problems, she acte.d

negligently and asked for the mercy.

[




NOW, THEREFOR‘E, 1n view of the 1nqu1ry report and- the reply
by. the accused/official and’ the fact that she rernalned absent from her ofﬁclal '
duties and played a foul game for extenswn of her medlcal leave Wthh medlcal
leave was not availed for the g1ven purpose and whlch is evident from the 1nqu1ryl_' '
teport as well, hence, 1, as Competent Authority, hold that the reply is not‘
satisfactory and no Justlﬁed reasons have been furnished for such foul play by the .
| ‘ltCllSCd/OfﬁClal and also to Justlfy her absence from the dutles I, hereby, order to
~withhold two annual.incr ements w1th the recovery of salary paid for the perlod
1.04.2018 to 21.04.2018 (Eleven Days) of the above named dellnquent ofﬁ01al :

- under Rules 4 (1) (a) (i) & (lll) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants ]

(I=fficiency and DlSClpllne) Rules, 2011 w1th 1rr1med1ate effect.

ASAD HAMEED KHAN)

| N | Dltnct&zSessmns]udge/ZQ |
93237-7 39/ -~ Chitral. 6 %}QNS'
A3
No: — ____DSjzq/CTL Dated Chltral the 2 Z/ # /2018

- The Senior Civil Judge/AIQ, Chitral, o
- Civil Judge/JM-I/Inguiry Officer, Chitral,

! -
2

3. -District Accounts Officer, Chitral, . '- .
4. Superintendent Sessions Court Chltral :
5. The official concerned. )

6. Office Copy. - _ )

MEED KHAN) .
District & Sessions judge/ZQ

Chitral. :
| é/ :}—/D‘o\ g
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DISTRICT JUDICIARY KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, CHITRAL
OFFICE OF THE SENIOR CIvIL JUDGE { ADMIN), CHITRAL LOWER
PH#  0943- 413812 - Email: scjchitral@gmail.com
Fax# 0943- 413498 :

o

NO._579. ;. /SCU/Admin/Chittal  Dated: 2/ 7 /g /2020

L

from
Muhammad Ilfan : /)f ‘
Senior Civil Judge (Admm) gﬂé '
. Chitral Lower. . ' _
To ~ \
' . Kashifa Bibi, g/w
“Junior Clerk/Muharrir, ‘
Court of-Senior Civil J udge (Admm), Chltral Lower.

o"’\

- COUNSELLING.'

Memo,.

Complaints are regularly received against you' on. the

following grounds:-

1. [-ate comer.
2. Early leaving from the duty.

3. Not present on scat and used to sit with general pubhc/advocates/
male staff’ membels during office tlmmgs

4. Fond of casualrleave on flimsy grounds.

N

Having contacts with persons other than your close relatives.

You are, therefore, hereby directed to be careful in future and mend
your attitude, otherwise, btl‘ICT action under the I:&D Rules shali be mmated

you. The counselling letter is hereby sent to you to mend ygur attitude.

(Muhamma

Senior Civil Judge (Admin),
Chitral Lower “‘ DI B

NO._ Ags /SCI/Admin/Chitral R Dated: / / /2 /2020
-~ Copy forwarded to:

- 1. The Hon'ble District & Sess:ons Judge Chitrat Lower.
o 2. Office copy.
r .
i

N (Muham
TE _— Senior Civil Judge (Admzn}
(Jhural Lower



mailto:scjchitrai@gmail.com

“Olfice of the Dlstrict & Sessions Judge/Zilla Qazi Lower Chitral
Ph #0043-418533 .- - Fax # 0943-412380 E-Mail:dsjetl@gmail.co

(3 FEFFEVREE S #vvt'vttfQ0tvv'vvtttzt;t:tt;:tt**tt#t»tttt*t Trewssy CC'V'OO“'!I."'
53 y .
& No. ﬁ DSJ/ZQ/CTL , Dafed. #}

Miss Kashlfa Bibi,
Junior Clerk (BPS-11)

Posted as Muharrir,Court of Senlor Civil Judge (Admn)
Lower Chitral

Subject:  SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

1 Javaid-Ur-Rehman Districf & Sessioné Judge/Zilla. Qazi,
Lower Chitral as cpmpetentlaufhority 'undel"tl}é~ Khyber Pal<htuhl<hWa
Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Ruleé,ZOll,-do hereby serve
you Miss: Kashifa Bibi Junior Clerk BPS-11 as follow:.

1. That on i‘eoéipt of report from Inquiry .Ofﬁcer Mr. Asif
Kamal Senior Civil Judge/AIQ, (Judl), Lower Chitral, I have
examined the .1‘epdrt and relevant case material and is of the
opinion that the Inquiry has been conducted in acco'r..dancek
with the provisions of Khy,be'r Pakhtunkhwa Government
Servants (Efﬁoienéy__& Discipline) Rules, 2011,

2. That vide this ‘office order No. 3067/DSI/ZQ/CTL. and
3'068/D'_SJ/ZQ/C.T'L dated 16.12.2020, statement of élleg_ation
and charée sheet were provided to you acdused official,

3. The Inquiry report submitted by the Inquiry Officer dated
15.02.2021] Shows that the charges agcunbt you havé been’
proved.

4. 1, being the competent authority is satisfied that you accused
official has cormrﬁt_ted the following acts/omissions as
provided and speciﬁed_ iri“_.RUIés 3(a)(b)&(d) of Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa Govefn'ment Servants (Efﬁéiency | &
Discipline) Rules, 2011. o
(d) Inefficient;

(b) Guilty of misconduct;




R G S P e e B TS o e s 5, R T Ve o AL T

- (d)Guilty of habitually absenting hersel_f frorit. duty without

p1101 approval of leave.

. AsHa ‘result thereof T being competent authorlty has

tentatlvely decided to lmpose upon’ you accused/ofﬁcml the
below major pena}ty as provided/specified in _4 of the stated

Rules i.e 4(b)(iv), dismissal from service.

. You are therefore required to show cause as ‘to why the

aforementioned penalty should not be imposed upon you-and

also intimate whether you desired to be heard.in person.

. If no reply to this show cause notlce is recewed thhln 8 days

of this delivery of show cause notice it shall be presumed that
you have no defense to offer-and in.that case an ex-parte legal

action shall be taken against you..

. You accused ofﬁcidl.’may also be -at liberty to submit

additional defense: in writing if any within the Aspeoi‘ﬁed
period of § days. As separate notlce of personal hearing
bearing endst: No.- 384’%//93]/2&’ dated
/ T .102/2021, has also been issued.to you accused/

" official alongwnh copy of i 1nqu1ry report

. The departmental representative is also directed to appear

before the competent authority with all relevant record on:

25/02/2021.

~]/(jiwAID-UR REHMAN)
istrict & Sessions Judge/Zilla Qazi,

Lower Chitral/Competent Authority




' Office of the- Dlstrlct &z Sessions ]udge/ Zilla Qa21 Lower Chltral
Ph # 0943-412538 Fax # 0943-412380 E-Mail:dsjctl@gmail.com

tRErYFeREER ¥ vunwtwuN;nwwuw:»:#u*tnttwnnnuNxtsttu-ptunn)«u:uncttxt
No. 3% DSYZQ/CTL . Dated. [ﬁ 2. /2021

Miss Kashifa*Bibi,

Junior Clerk (BPS-11), -

Posted as Muharpir, Court of Senior C1v1l Judge (Admn),
Lower Chltral

Subject:  PERSONAL HEARING

- Whereas, the Inqunry Ofﬁcel has submlttcd his. mqu1ry report on
15.02.2021.  According to inquiry report  allegations le\/el_ed. agamsL you‘
accused/official has been proved, copy of inquiry report is also  handed over to you

accused/official, hence, you -accused/official is hereby directed to appear before

competent authority for personal hearing on 25/02/2021 at 09:00 AM, as pr
section 15 of KPK Government Servant’s,‘(Efﬁoiency & Discipline)-Rulfs, 20
ra g .

WD-UR-REHMAN)
Di¥rrict & Sessions Judge/Zilla Qazi,

Lower Chitral/Competent Authority

No. X7 DSJ/ZQ/CTL .~ - Dated Chitral the /77 2/2021."

Copy Forwarded to,

The Departmental Representative to appear before the competent ay

with relevant records.

< _ T
\5-/(m AID-UR-REHMAN)
. , 1strict & Sessions Judge/Zilla Qazi,
y ? . " Lower Chitral Competent Authority
u ! -
. T ﬂ ¥ W/
'-‘ s } Ty

At T Gk aE PR 2T
: &
\% '
g
gy o2
£l
-
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'+ Office of the District & Sesstons Judge/Zilla Qazi Lower Chitral
Phone # 0943-412533, Fax # 0943-412380, E-Mail: dsjctl@gmail.com

------ +

Yy

OFFICE ORDER

WHEREAS, as per inquiry report of the learned Senior Civil Judge
(Judicial) -Chitral  Lower/Inquiry Officer ~dated -16.12.2020, who was

appointed as Inguiry Officer vide office order No. 3065-3066/DSJ/ZQ/CTL

A

C

dated 16.12.2020, regarding inquiry against accused/official Mst: Kashifa =

Bibi, Junior Clerk BPS-1 1, pbsted as Muharrir to the court of learned Senfor
Civil Judge (Admin) Lower Chitral.
| AND WHEREAS, upon iriquiry report dated 15.02.2021 wherein,
the Inquiry Officer has Iheld tﬁe above named accused/ official guilty of
grave misconduct, inefficient and violation of d'iscipline and recommended
that the acc.used/ofﬁcial may be penalized with majolr penalty. The
detinquent official was ‘served with ﬁngl show-cause notice under Rule 14
(4) of Khyber P.akhtunkh\\-/a :'Goverﬁment Servants‘, (Efficiency “and
Discipline) Rules, 2011 vi.de fhis office ‘letter No. 388/DSJ/ZQ/CTL-dated
17.0é:202l coupled with notice of 'perSOnal hearirig vide letter No.
386/DSIZQICTT, dated 17.02.2021 - as required under Rule 15 of the ibid
Rules. The delinquent official failed to submit reﬁ]y to the final show-cause
notice nor produced any additional defense in Wfiting.‘ The Delinquer.lt
official was also given opportunity of personal hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the inquiry report, the ﬁndi‘ngé and |
recommendation of the Inquiry Ofﬁc;er, after affording personal heari-ngito

the accused/official-and considering the facts of the case and defense offered

by the accused/official as well as her previous conduct, I being the

‘7
s
¥
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BT

Competent Authority, hold that the éllegations of inefficiency, misconduct,
. : ~ . .
violation of discipline, habitual absenting herself from duty without prior

approval of leave is pr&ved against her. THEREFORE, as per the

'recmnmendation of the ,.’::.Inquiry Ofﬁqer and while agreeing with the

recommendation of Inquiry Officer, I, being Competent Authority, hereby
iniposed major penalty upon the accused/official i.e. DISMISSAL FROM
SERVICE, as proyidéd/specified in Rule 4(b)(iv) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Government Servants, (Efﬁciency and Discipline) Rule, 2011

immediate effect.

MD'TUR-REHMAN)
1strict & Sessions Judge/ZQ,
Lower Chitral
(Competent Authority)

No. 4?&? 4 / DSJ/ZQ/CTL Dated: Ql/j_’_/ZOZl.

Copy forwarded for information to:
Senior Civil Judge (Admin), Lower Chitral.

Senior Civil Judge (Judicial/Inquiry Officer), Lower Chitral.
District Accounts Officer, Chitral Lower.
Superintendent Sessions Court, Chitral,
The Official concerned.

Office Copy.

SN

AID-UR-REHMAN)
District & Sessions Judge/ZQ,
Lower Chitral

(Competent Authority)

Page 2 of 2




sral Mo, of .

Date of order or

Order or other proceedmgs with signature of Judge or Magistrate anc

o

crde: or
. . Proceedings ) that of Parties or counsel where necessary
“Fibceedings , C s LA e )
RDER Present: ‘
N Accused/Ofﬁ(nal Kashifa Bibi and department

representatlve Sajjad Ahmad

Background of the case is that Senior Civil Jud

(Admin), Lower Chitral submitted a complaint against tl

“accused/official, who is currently posted as Muharrir to the cou

of Senior Civil Judge (Admin)yMTMC, Chitral Lower wi
following a legatlons -

(1) The accused/ofﬁmal remamed absent from her offiCI

dufy despite the fact that her application was rejected.

(ii) The accused/official performed duty with ETEA sta

'for recruitment of police constables at football stadiw

near Shahi Mosque Chitral Without ~('iepartrnent

permission.

- After receiving the complaint, vide office order bearir
No. 2935/DSJ/ZQ/CTL ldated 09.12.2020 explanation w:
;:alled from the accused/ofﬂciai who submitted her reply, whic
waé not found satisfactory. Hence, vide Office Order bearir
lNo. 3065-3066/DSJ/ZQ/CTL dated 16.12.2020 an inquiry we
initiated against her and Mr. Asif Kamal Senior Civil Judg
(Judicial), C_h'_itraf was appointed as Inquiry Officer. Tt
accused/official was charge-sheeted and statement of allegatic
was also -giveﬁ to her.. During inquiry proceeding tk

departmental representative produced . witnesses/ evidence i

support of the complaint and in rebuttal the accused/official als




“ord, Cont,

pr oduced ev1dence After recordmg evidence and hearing b

"31des the learned Inquiry Officer submitted his inquiry re1:

before“lh'e undersigned with the following recommendations:

“In v1ew of my findings mentioned above, it

:1s concluded that the charges levelled against

accused/ delinquent ofﬁcial stands proved, which is

‘grave misconduct, inefficiency and violation of

discipline, therefore, suggested that the accused/

official may be penalized with major penalty.”

After receiving the inquiry report show cause notice
served: under the relevant rules of Khyber Pakhtunkh
Government Servants, (Efﬁcieney and Discipline) Rules, 2t
and accueedlofﬁcial was also directed to produce - additio
defense in writing, if any, within 08 days. Notice for persc
hearing as required under Rule le of the ibid rules was
served 'upovn‘ the accused/official. The aecused/ofﬁcial did
submit any repiy to the final show cause notice nor additic
defense 1n writing. During personal hearing she denied
allegetions levelled against her and placed reliance upon alre:
submitted repiy, ner statement and‘her cross-examination on
witnesses produced by the departmental representative du
the course of inquiry.

Entire record pertaining to the inquiry proceedingggs'

through which reveals that the casual leave applical
submitted - by the accused/ofﬁcnal for two days ie 27 &
November, 2020 was regretted by the Senior Civil Ju

(Admin) on 26.11 .2020 on the basis of cocC report that her le

balance has already been exhausted which is evident from




ok Cont,

record available in the inquiry file. For the sake of arguments i

the stance of the accused/official is considered for a while th:

on 26.11.2020 she had taken oral permission from the Senic

Civil Judge (Admin) to go on leave and asked her to subm

“application for sanctioning of casual leave, then why she has nc

submitted the said application on the same date i.e. 26.11.202(

f‘ifﬁﬁf'thermore, the accused/official had taken the stance that n

one has informed her regarding her refusal of casuai leav‘e fc
two days i.e, 27.1 1.2020 & 28.11.2020 then why she Qas preser
on her duty on 28.11.2020. She herself admitted in her statemer
as RW-2 that her leave balance has already been exhausted.

The second allegation against the accused/official wa

performing duty with ETEA staff in the football ground nec

| Shahi AMcl)sque for. the recruitment of police constables o

-27.1 1.2020. The video recording invDVD. eﬁibited in the cours
of inquiry coupled with the statement of the Deputy Directc
ETEAAI\/:Ir. Riaz Akbar confirms the presence of accused/offici:
in the football ground and performing duty with ETEA sta:
without any departmental permission. The stance of th
accused/ofﬁciai thét she just went there to invite her guest fc
dinner, in this regard, she failed to produce any corroborativ
evidence as the available record and.video recbrding speak
against her. Moreover, if she was sick and having pajn in he
hand and wés unable to perform duty on 27.11.2020 th;en wh
she bothered to go to t.he tootball ground for inviting her éues

She could have invite her guest for dinner on phone call. Whe




d Lrd, Cont

the same query was asked during personal hearing, sl';e adlmm

that she called ‘her__g’ue‘stf on the same very date at about 10/

LA s
AN PR

AM for inviting him for dinner but she could not gave ai

plausible reason/explanation that why she went to footb:

‘stadium when she had already invited her guest on phone call.

The service lrecord of the accused/official shows that .

1iso many occasions she remained absent from her duty withc

any perrﬁission andl sevcral_wamings/explanationé were call
from her. Vide warning letter No. 1172 dated Q4.06.202O t
accused/official had been warned for reason of absence from
duty without sanctioned leave from the competent authori
Warning/counseling letter Adatecl 06.01.2021 ‘was also issued
the accused/official forl' none observing the office timing a
none serious atti,tpde towards her duty. Most importantly vi
office 6rder bearing endorsement No. 2337-2341 dat
07.07.2018 as a result of ,inquify the accusedA/ofﬁcial v
penalized withholding of two annual increments with |
recovery of salary paid for the period of 11 days, by the tt
learned District & Sessions Judge Chitral. Vide office order }
579/SCJ/Admn/Chitral dated 11.12.2020 counselling letter v
also issued to the accused/official to mend her attitude.
Furthermore, the general reputation of the s
accused/official is also not good as several letters were receit
to the undersigned and some were pasted on the main gate of
coﬁﬁ prernises, wherein, serious moral allégations were level

against her. In the counselling letter dated 11.12.2020 one of




. combiéint against the accused/official was that “not fresen
s ._q;e_;c,gg;;;gnd used-to sit wzth the geﬁéral public/advocates/male s
membérs during ojﬁcé timing and having contactsw;'th per
other;;;“than close relative.” There are ofher female staff in

District Judiciary Chitral, even a single oomplaint has not

been rgceived against any of the other female staff,

- ‘To sum up, keeping in view ‘the findings
recémmendation ‘of the Inquiry Ofﬁéer aﬁd a.fter affofd
personal hearing to the accused/official and considering the fz
of the case and defense offered by the accused/official, I fi
agreed with the recomﬁendation of the learned Inquiry Offic

that the accused/ofﬁciai is guilty of:

| (a) VInefﬁciAency. |

(b) Guilty of misconduct

(¢) Guilty of habitually absenting herself from duty withc

prior approval of leave as provided in Rules 3(a)(b)&!

of  Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government. Servar.:

(Efficiency and Discipline) Rﬁles, _20; 1.

RL

Therefore, being the Competent Authority, I here

e A T e R W LA A 2m 7

N
sharsd
A

imposed major penalty upon the accused/official as provide

F f:”ﬁi":?vw

"

speéiﬁed in Rule 4 (b)(iv) Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Governme

Speieea
SRR e

L Eas

Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 201 I, ie.

from service. Separate Office Order in this respect is issded
1
" File be closed. —
Announced; ﬂvaid—ur-Rehman)
s 353 | District & Sessions Judge/ZQ,
Chitral Lower

L | _ | ' A (Competent Authority)
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_ APPENDIX .. VI

P
1

(Vide para 18). .,
. ‘ Confidential
ARTHIES LRv':\i,w'rLi}
At & Uerks, ""‘
GOVERNMENT OF K.P.K
TUDICIARY DEPARTMENT.
CONFIDENTIAL REPORT
Ending 31% December, 2016 '
1. Name KASHIFA BIBI
2. Lesignation (when appointed ) . - JUNIOR CLERK BPS-11
5. Fresent Designalion JUNIOR CLERK BPS 11
4. Late of Birth 1/1/1994
5. Brate of entry into Govt: Service 7/3/2016
6. Cualification at the time of appointment BA
7. lranches/Sections in which employed during the period.
§ CQualification acquired after employment
Y1 Observance of Office procedure e.g. Al A B C
{i} Referencing and paging of notes .
aiid correspondence’ \/
(i} Keeping files and papers in tidy
~enditien. {/
!':j!ii}v Proptness and acuracy in disposing
ii wWork \/
o SI)sefvations on: Al A B C

(i) Intelligence.

(ti}  Knowledge of procedure and

regulations.

ity Punctuality,

{v;  Co-operatien with other staff,

fvl Amenability to discipline.

{viv Skill in drafting,

1

P fateprity:
(1) incorruptible

(i) Ruported 1o be corrupt

(a) Monetary consideration |
(b) Other consideration

12, "Trust worthiness in Confidential and secret matters.

YES NO

YES

_ Kaowledge ol Typing,

rusiwvorthy,

Lo Honest,

Conficdent.

£ it for any responsible job,




LIS -
. ST
. T ¢
. . . . A
S R
. }. - PART-I1]
LT ] By Reporting Officer | By Countersigning
. - |a) jRecommended for accelerated promotion- - -
e _
b} |Fit for promotion, "\ B
- 1T Recenty promoted/appointed, consideration ToF
<! promotion Premature.
! - -
H& fit f .
{d_).' ot yet fit for prormotion \ ,\/
Lnfit for further promotion.
)
PART-1V . .
. f Gencral assessment By Reporting Officer | By Countersigning L
! ‘ Officer ’
i) Very Good
ii) Good
ti) Average
iv) Below average v~
v} Poor
L PEN-PICTURE &
_‘.f.:!_z\\ LA \I*’?ﬂ\t .\Er- " Q_..A‘L-_,i:-&'q‘" A3l L T
. 5}
— e C'} < ’L(’\(:u% RV O Wwie /tB C GAle. N
| - _,r'-_":"‘.'%ﬁ—: NN ‘FK Q,\rouo by @ m\to on

S TL_J

N

: ._,,\ \_ﬁ_\_h\_, G_'._-". *%\C{\C_
LGl S8 C L ”7

. Liislal Swmp, . _ Reporting Ofl'ie:r‘s SM

..-b-'."

Name (in BLOCK !ettets)
Designation

» Likiiges ovturipatitg
(B
t
b
o~
N
J
b)
’
Pusal

Genal Kemarks by higher officers.

p
T LA T S

Gilicnn Stanp, T b Countersigning Officer’s Slgnaturc%(gw
v

., Name (in BLOCK letters)

e
N e e fed

5 Designation Distrist & Session m
:'.. : KOhat

i

=
u

ﬁ%‘ f&f\%ﬁé‘““ '

GES R




-mZH? und Clerks

Sht e W e

GOVERNMEN?T OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
Junie _l__uﬁ,&L._DEPARTMENT

LT e

PFRFORMANCE EVALUATION REPORT

~el- 1%

" For the period from

RESTRICTED

To 31- 13- 28(7

PART-T -

Name (in bluck Lettersrﬁsrﬁ'ﬁﬁ . 8,@’ L

Designation ;‘YH Nl oK

CLERK

l,-ka') ‘Father Namé Q-’ RAT. fads) M ArD

Dateof Binh_p\= 61— (9L,

Date of Entry into Government, Sm'vice'

3 (a). Qualification

B.A

OR=~ 63~ 2_BTL

5. Branches/Sections in which employed dunng the year, wnth penod '
PART-JI .

PA SERFORMANCE Al A C D
Uf Reference, paging of notes correspondence t./,
i“(“f!) Movement of files and record of «uspense causes &'
! ' :
{3} Keeping files and papers in tidy cundition @
I'(4) Promptness and aceuracy tn disp(-.";ing of work, \S%
i
g (B) PERSONAL TRAITS |
{5;  Intelligence ’ G
j i g \/
i .
165 Knowledge of procedure and reguiztions )
E G ge of p > and regulztion 5}
rl’/)““ Punctuality i ' Li
- N A
18 Cooperation and tact ) w,
| l ] . %
1Y} Amcnability to discipline . AE
E i 4 ¥y phn . &/
H ~ BN

(1) SKill in drafting &




.
° Integrity,
: \ , s
Y R [ncorruptible ................. e v T e o S &J
1 ) o Reported to be corrupt ... e R EPPTI E
I :
5 {11} Believed 10 be corrupt, because o7 ¢ c . o
(&) Mouetary consideration ......, ... - TSR :’
(b) Other considerations .....,.... e e e s et I:I
(2 Knowledge of Typing / Compulér L Lo - " XYES - \H&Lﬂ:.
H (!3)  Trust worthiness in confidential and secret.matters, . '\/
- . ' t . i A .
{14)  Any disciplinary action taken during the period under repor. . - 3
- ) oy
; © PARTIT
| ' By T py
Reporting Countersigning
) . Officer - Officer
; 1) Recommended for accelerated promotion. . . . l:
3 by Fil for promotion. o : I \/l . | ¢ *
{ ) Recently promoled/appointcd-uiqsidération for promotion pre-mature. E - ﬁ ) o i
, iy Not vet fit for promotion, : . . ‘ . ’ L l
. ¢} Unfi for further promotion. . ' : :l
. : ' _.___PARTHV .
. ! i " - - . By Reporting By Countersigniny
- Geners e N !
‘ o seneral Assessment . ‘ Officer .~ Officer
. i 11 Very Cood . ' - ST R .
- I Coud . - .
| BIL - .
: f () Average ) o R
"U -\-jml;e]o\\'A\’eragc . o ' T .
(™) Poor
L




.z“ - e j‘é« PEN PICTURE ‘
S A 7;)‘,__ O’zbtcf ot/ Lw\,v(.m, Vppw{ T hm.oz;{ﬁ a,«-—J’,

Reportlng Ofﬁcer s S:gnature ’A,ﬁ"" ’.
.+ . Name(nBlock Letters) 9 "U ‘b 4Mu\!
Dae | Vé)"; )0'/3 Designation a\/‘(, (}UQ T - f'!l/ Clu'fb\/

i © Teneral Remarks by Higher Ofix.'g}'xsi‘. :
Countersigning Ofi' cer s S:gnature
Name (in Block Letters) . ‘ o
. ' S g 1y P
, : X A Y ) it 0
Date ' _Deslgnatlon S .5"}3‘;’%\5 vl v(' - : /
3
..
. Ef
¥

Gs&pd—Khyber Pakhtunkhwa---109 Administration Deptt.—3000 Forms—17.2.2011—(34),
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.../ APPENDIX . VL

Appendin ¢ ) o '(V]de pal’d | 8) .
R Confidential
fonih T iRevised) .
Massstani & Clerks, ’ - ’
GOVERNMENT OF X.P.K
JUDICIA&Y,DEPARTMENT.
CONFIDENTIAL REPORT
Ending 31 December, 2018
. Name . ' {ASHIFA BIBI
2. Designation (when appointed ) JUNIOR CLERK BPS-11
3. Present Designation .57 . JUNIOR CLERK BPS 11
4. Date of Birth ' 1/1/1994
3. Date of entry into Govt: Service ] 8/3/2016
6. Qualification at the time of appointment : BA
7. Branches/Sections in which employed during the period.
8. Qualification acquired after employment
9 1 Observance of Office procedure e.g. Al A B C D
It} Referencing and paging of notes '
and correspondence
1(ii) Keeping files and papers in tidy
condition. ’ :
(i)} Proptness and acuracy in disposing , (
Lor’ work. Sl
10 {Observations on: Al A 'B C D
(i) Intelligence. - M
1) Knowledge of procedure and
- regulations. Py
(iii}  Punciuality. "
. : ~
{iv)  Co-operation with other staff. \/
) Amenability to discipline, ) y'j
(viy Skill in drafting. i | M
e ! | ’I
[ Integrity: : ' YES NO
(i) Incorruptible ' M
. T
(ii; Reported to be corrupt o [ )
(il) Believed to be corrupt because of ‘
(a) Monetary consideration
(b) Other consideration;
2 Trust worthiness in Confidential and secret malrers. :
YES. NO
[ L i
_________ Knowledge of Typing, ! | ' Nu__
J ' ! :
i Trustworthy, |
i |
Flonest. APQ,D
A !
Condident,
L Fiior any responsible job. %.CR




s

L fficial Stamp. Conantersigniog Officer’s Signature

Hy Reporting Officer | By Countersigning
i _‘4

¢ promotion. N .

IR
Y gromoted/appointed, consigeraticn for !
: 1 +
. promotion Premature.
g
l '

7

PARTAV

General assessment By RepT)riing Officer | By Countersigning
; - Ao . Officer
T Very Good s .
} i) Good .
S : i

i1i) Average
_ T iv) Below average
. ‘ ' ) v) Poor , .
S o omm i - - —_—— ‘; .
PEN-PICTURE

Cetci S hanap. ! Reporiing Officer’s Signau

Name {in BLOCK letters

Designation

[oled

Name {in duCK ietters) .

Designation
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v £ APPENDIX VI.
AppendixC. ' (Vide para 18).
1 B Confidential

. Form i Revised) A
_;"j-' : Assist?\‘;\m! & Clerks. .
o . GOVERNMENT OF K.P.K
y JUDICIARY DEPARTMENT.

} ¥ CONFIDENTIAL REPORT
4 .  Ending 31%:Décember, __ 2020
“ - (2.' N 7 - ’
- 1. Name * . ~ KASHIFA BIB
‘, = 2 DeSAgmtlon (when appointed ) : JUNIOR CLERK BPS-11
! 1
3 Present Designation JUNIOR CLERK BPS 11
4 Date of Birth : 1/1/1994
. ©
2 ‘* Date of entry into Govt: Service : - 8/3/2016
o i
: ; I 6. Quallﬂcatlon at the time of appointment . BA

¥ : N

7. Branches/Sections in which employed during the perlod

AL

8 Qualification acquired after employment *

. "‘\>

9 Observa nce of Office procedure e.g. Al A B C

(i} Referencing and paging of notes BTN
- and correspondence

o]

{it) Keeping files and papers in tidy
‘| condition,

[N 8

J. €._ . (iii} Proptness and acuracy in disposing
- i . lofwork. . .

L

10 [Observations on: * Al A B

[y
(@]
lw]

3 (i) Inteiligence. =

L

e (if)  Knowledge of procedure and
regulations. . ) 4

(iii) - Punctuality. -
< : ‘

L3 ]
TN (iv) Co-operation with other staff,

Lo~
s

N ' (v) ~ Amenability to discipline. S /\k%

(vi) Skill in drafting. ™ . : k\k

:] 1 Imtegrity: . . Y NO
(i).. incorruptible : LA ol
(ii)’ Reported to be corrupt ¢ '

(m) Beheve(l to be corrupt because of. , 7
' (a) Monetary consideration| - / ‘

(b) Other consideration

)
¥

“12.-Trust worthiness in Confidential and secret matters. . k&
N , YES A

1 Kljowiedge of Typing. B [%ﬁ
L : i rustwomh y. ) ﬁs\:
A

> . . '-l lon(,sl
P au oY

_ . _ | '
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